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The following is the text of a report set out on pages I-t to I-73, received from the

Company's reporting accountants, BDO Limited, Certified Public Accountants, Hong Kong, for
the purpose of incorporation in the Prospectus. It is prepared and addressed to the directors

of the Company and to the Sole Sponsor pursuant to the requirements of Hong Kong Standard

on Investment Circular Reporting Engagements 200, "Accountants' Reports on Historical

Financial Information in Investrnent Circulars" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified

Public Accountants.

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT ON HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE

DIRECTORS OF EPIWORLD INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD. AND CHINA

INTERNATIONAL CAPITAL CORPORATION HONG KONG SECT]RITIES LIMITED

INTRODUCTION

We report on the historical financial information of Epiworld International Co., Ltd. (the

"Company") and its subsidiaries (together the o'Group") set out on pages I-4 to I-73, which

comprises the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022,2023,

2024 and September 30, 2025 and the statements of financial position of the Company as at

December 31, 2022, 2023, 2024 and September 30, 2025, the consolidated statements of profit

or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statements of changes in equity and

the consolidated statements of cash flows of the Group for each of the years ended December

31,2022,2023 and 2024 and the nine months ended September 30, 2025 (the "Track Record

Period") and material accounting policy information and other explanatory information

(together the "Historical Financial Information"). The Historical Financial Information set

out on pages I-4 to l-73 forms an integral part of this report, which has been prepared for

inclusion in the prospectus of the Company dated March 20, 2026 (the "Prospectus") in

connection with the initial listing of shares of the Company on the Main Board of The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange")'

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY

INFORMATION

FOR TIIE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the Historical

Financial Information that gives a true and fair view in accordance with the basis of preparation

set out in Note 2 to the Historical Financial Information, and for such internal control as the

directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of Historical Financial Information

that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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BDO
REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS' RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Historical Financial Information and to

report our opinion to you. We conducted our work in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on

Investment Circular Reporting Engagements 200 'oAccountants' Reports on Historical

Financial Information in Investment Circulars" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified

public Accountants ("HKICPA"). This standard requires that we comply with ethical standards

and plan and perform our work to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Historical

Financial Information is free from material misstatement'

Our work involved performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and

disclosures in the Historical Financial Information. The procedures selected depend on the

reporting accountants' judgment, including the assessment of risks of material misstatement of

the Historical Financial Information, whether due to fraud or error' In making those risk

assessments, the reporting accountants consider internal control relevant to the entity's

preparation of Historical Financial Information that gives a true and fair view in accordance

with the basis of preparation set out in Note 2 to the Historical Financial Information in order

to design procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Our work also

included evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of

the Historical Financial Information'

We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion, the Historical Financial Information gives, for the purposes of the

accountants'report, a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at December 31,

2022,2023,2024 and September 30,2025, the Company's financial position as at December

31, 2022, 2023, 2024 and September 30, 2025, and of the Group's financial performance and

cash flows for the Track Record period in accordance with the basis of preparation set out in

Note 2 to the Historical Financial Information.

REVIEW OF STUB

INFORMATION
PERIOD COMPARATIVE HISTORICAL FINAIICIAL

We have reviewed the stub period comparative historical financial information of the

Group which comprises the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash

flows for the nine months ended september 30, 2024 and other explanatory information

(together the ,.Stub period Comparative Historical Financial Information'o). The directors

of the company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Stub Period

Comparative Historical Financial Information in accordance with the basis of preparation set
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out in Note 2 to the Historical Financial Information. Our responsibility is to express a

conclusion on the Stub Period Comparative Historical Financial Information based on our

review. We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review

Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent

Auditor of the Entity' issued by the HKICPA. A review consists of making inquiries, primarily

of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other

review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in

accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to

obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified

in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. Based on our review, nothing has

come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Stub Period Comparative Historical

Financial Information, for the purposes of the accountants' report, is not prepared, in all

material respects, in accordance with the basis of preparation set out in Note 2 to the Historical

Financial Information.

REPORT ON MATTERS UNDER THE RULES GOVERNING THE LISTING OF

SECURITIES ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED AND THE

coMpANrES (WINDTNG Up AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ORDINAIICE

Adjustments

In preparing the Historical Financial Information and the Stub Period Comparative

Historical Financial Information, no adjustments to the Underlying Financial Statements as

defined on page I-4 have been made.

Dividends

We refer to Note 12 to the Historical Financial Information which contains information

about dividends declared and paid by the Company in respect of the Track Record Period.

BDO Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Lee, Alfred
Practising Certificate No. P04960

Hong Kong

March 20,2026
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HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROT]P

Preparation of Historical Financial Information

Set out below is the Historical Financial Information which forms an integral part of this

accountant's report.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the Track Record Period, on which

the Historical Financial Information is based, have been prepared in accordance with the

accounting policies which conform with International Financial Reporting Standards and

International Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board

(*IASB") and Interpretations (collectively "IFRS Accounting Standards") and were audited

by BDO Limited in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the HKICPA

(the "Underlying Financial Statements').

The Historical Financial Information is presented in Renminbi ("RMB") and all values

are rounded to the nearest thousand (RMB'000) except when otherwise indicated'

-t-4-



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTIIER

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year ended December 31,

Nine months

ended September 30'

Notes 2022 2023 2024 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Unaudited)

808,250

(522,542)

(200)

(21,595)

RMB'OOO

535,063

(397,982)
REVENUE...,
Cost of sales

Gross profit.
Other income and other

gains and losses, net ' ',
Selling and distribution

expenses

Administrative and other

expenses

Research and development

costs

(Impairment loss)/reversal

of impairment loss on

financial assets, net. ., '
Finance costs .

PROFIT BEFORE TAX ,

Income tax credit/

(expense)

PROFIT AND TOTAL
COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE

YEAR/PERIOD......

Earnings per share

(RMB) attributable to

owners of the

Company
Basic and diluted

\taosu 974,316

(697,103) (642,007)
7 440,691

(243,754)

196,937 445,399 332,309 285,708 137'081

B 21,534 63,451 168,402 107,583 732,627

(1,866) (48,776) (5,513) (6,770) (8,224)

(48,136) (162,749) (175,575) (147,142) (155'126)

(43,829) (101,786) (79,992) (62,096) (50,374)

10

9

10

(e0l)
(20,281)

149

(32,535)

(1,253)

(30,197)

(2,116)

(9,636)

103,458 1630153 208,181 155,488 44,226

11 24,085 (55,648) (43,1.14) (37,075) (23,081)

107,505

13 0.32

165,067 118,413 21,145127,543

0.050.43 0.310.40:
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31,

Notes 2022 2023

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO KMB'OOO

As at
September 30'

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ' '.
Right-of-use assets ......'. :. -

Intangible assets .

Prepayments for acquisition of
property, plant and equiPment

Term deposits ...
Defened tax assets

Other non-current assets . '. .. . .

Total non-current assets ... ' . .

Current assets
Inventories
Trade and bills receivables
Prepayments,

receivables
deposits and other

Value-added tax ("VAT")
recoverable

Term deposits ...
Cash and cash equivalents. '. ' '.
Total current assets

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables ....'.'
Other payables and accruals . ' ' .

Contract liabilities
Lease liabilities . .

Borrowings
Derivative financial instruments
Redemption liabilities
Income tax payable

Total current liabilities .' . " .'
Net current (liabilities)/assets ' .

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES ...
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings
Defened revenue
Defened tax liabilities . . . " . . .

Total non-current liabilities

Net assets

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners

of the Company
Sharecapital ....
Reserves

TOTAL EQUITY

2,767 2,930

956,390 2,043,223 2,054,279 1,958,168

15
t6
t8

z)
19

873,818
343
76

2,037,231
371
918

351,086
78,666

22,488
20,622

549,521

32,912
191,731

3,730
261

315,181

911,811
205,569

31,563

2,047,566
77

2,075

247,640
129,645

71,883
145,089

6,795
67

303,536

908,594
260,764

14,960

1,943,010
110

1,818

2024 2025

270,945
268,964

35,982
20,122
24,085

1,964

91,404
106,796

8,564
s00

274,417

54,863
182,0'77

5,757
344

142,405

170,783
100,230

1,936 1,582 8,745

2,206
2,279

49

20
21

22

23
23

24
25
26
27
28
30
31

15,527 7,992 7,468 21,169

33,259 14,591

2,030,653 1,832,787

497,208 1,030,375 2,448,665 2,408,456

213,637 16,673 18,007
59,765 36,541

599,083 560,488 605,142 368,961

(101,875) 469,887 1,843,523 2,039,495

854,515 2,5l3rLl0 3,897,802 3,997,663

154,964
109,489

736
66

65,025
2,140

704,513
312,029

3,657

2B
29
19

271,013 1,048,943 1,0840318 1,020,199

583,502 t,4640161 2,813,484 20977,464

32
33

214,845 388,192
368,657 1,075,975

583,502 1,464,167

404,093
2,409,39L

404,093
2,573,371

-r-6-

2,813,484 2,977,464



STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

As at December 31'

Notes 2022 2023

RMB'000 kMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

As at
September 30'

2024 2025

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ' ' '
Right-of-use assets

Investments in subsidiaries '....
Intangible assets .

Prepayments for acquisition of
property, plant and equiPment

Term deposits...
Defened tax assets

Other non-current assets

Total non-current assets ' '., ' .

Current assets
Inventories
Trade and bills receivables.........'......'....
Prepayments,

receivables
deposits and other

VAT recoverable .

Amount due from a subsidiarY ..
Term deposits
Cash and cash equivalents ' ' ' '..
Total current assets

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables .'.".'
Other payables and accruals ' . ' '
Contract liabilities
Lease liabilities . .

Borrowings
Derivative financial instruments
Redemption liabilities
Income tax payable

Total current liabilities .".'
Net current (liabilities)/assets

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings
Deferred revenue
Deferred tax liabilities' . " .'
Total non-current liabilities

Net assets

EQUITY
Share capital ....
Reserves

TOTAL EQUITY

2,037,231 1,837,431
371

15
16
17
1B

23
t9

918

1,936

50,000
2,075

50,000
1,818

35,982
20,122
24,085

1,964

1,582 8,745

2,767 2,930 ) 1',7q

956,390 2,043,223 1,894,018 1,813,403

873,818
343

91,404
106,796

15,527
8,564

500
274,417

351,086
78,666

7,992
22,488

20,622
549,521

229,534
64,568

7,354
2,031

210,709

2,022,075

36,870
142,919

6,371

1,750,561

203,628
67,418

21,059

421,229

30,688
107,621

23

65,025
470

76

20
21

22

24
25
26
27
28

34
23
23

32
33

1,705,055

491,208 1,030,375 20536,271 2,418,389

54,863
182,077

5,757
344

142,405

32,912
191,731

3,730
261

315,181 267,548

31 213,637 16,673 18,007
59,765 33,455

599,083 560,488 531,480 B72n
(101,875) 469,887 2,004,791 2,181,107

I-

854,515 2,513,110 308980809 3,994,510

28
29
19

170,783 811,811
100,230 205,569

271,013 1,048,943

5830502 1,464,167

274,845 388,192

368,657 1,075,975

583,502 1,464,167

808,594
260,764

14,960

404,093
2,410,398

704,513
312,029

3,673

404,093

2,570,202

1,084,318 1,020215

2,814,491 2,974,295

-t-7 -
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Attributable to owners of the Conpany

Share
capital

Capital
reserve*

Other
teserve*

Statutory
reserve*

Sharebased
payment
reserve*

(Accumulated
losses/
retained
earnings* Total equitY

RMB'OOO

(Note i2)
RMB'OOO

(Note 33(a))

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(e))

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(b))

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(d))

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(c))

RMB'OOO

Balance at January I'
2022

Profit and total

comprehensive income

for the year

Shates issued

(I{otej2(a)) .., ,.
Transfer to statutory

reserve

Recognition of
equity-settled

share-based paymsnts

Q{ote 38)

210,'72t 291,368 (l2l,l3t

4,118 248,184

1,417

28,575

214,845 568,127 (121,133) 1,417

3,672 276,328

25,599

144,076 (r44076)

(1,417)

5,168

211,351

156,914

947,413 90,218 5,168

(205,880) 175,082

127,543 127,543

252,302

(1/17)

28,575

(79,754) 583,502

107,505 107,505

280,000

25,599

(88,64t

(5,168)

211,351

256,210

(66,060) 1,464,167

Balance at Decenber 31'

2022 and January 1,

2X23 ,.
Profit and total

comprehensive income

for the year

Shares issued

(Note 32(b))

Issue of te$ticted share

units ('RSUs')

Q'{ote 38)

Capitalization issue

(Note i2(c))

Conversion into a joint

$ock limited liability

company (l{ote j2(c) 
,

Transfer ofstatutory

reserve ,

Derecognition due to

termination of

redemption rights

(Note 31)

Recognition of

equity+ettled

share-based payments

(l{ote 38)

Balance at Decenber 31,

2023 ,,

90,060

388,192

99,236

w
* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves as at December 31, 2022,2023' 2024 and as at

september 30, 2025 in the consolidated statements of financial position.
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Attributable to owners of the Company

Share
capital

Capital
reserve*

Other
resetve*

Statutory
resetve*

Sharebased
paynent
reserve*

(Accumulated
losses/
retained
earnings* Total equitY

RMB'OOO

(Note j2)
RMB'OOO

(Note 33(a))

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(e))

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(b))

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(d))

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(c))

RMB'OOO

Balance at January 1,

2024 . ,

Profit and total

comprehensive incoms

for the year

Shares issued

(Note 32(d))

Transfer to statutory

reserve ,

Recognition of equity-

settled share-based

payments

Q'lote 38)

Balance rt Decenber 31'

2024 and January 1'

2025 . ,

Profit and total

comprehensive income

fortheperiod.,,,,.
Transfer to $atutory

reserve ,

Derecognition due to

termination of
redemption rights

Q'{ote 3I)
Recognition of

equifi+ettled

share-based payments

(Note 38)

Balance at

Septenber 30' 2025 ' '

Balance at JanuarY 1'

2X24 .,
Profit and total

comprehensive income

fortheperiod,. ',,,
Transfer to statutorY

reservs ,

Recognition of
equity*ettled

share-based payments

(Note 38)

Balance at
Septenber 30' 2024

(unaudind)

388,192 947,413 90,218 5,168 99,236 (66'060) 1,464,161

i5,901 1,014100

165,067

1,030,001

16,173 (16,173)

154,249 154,249

404,093 1,961,513 90,218 21,341 253,485 82,834 2,813,484

21,145

165,067

I 8,35 I

2,158

21,145

(2,1 58)

]01,81

(66,060)

I 18,413

(1 1,943)

124,484

18,351

124,484

2,971,464404,093 1,961,513 108,569

388,192 94',1,413 90,218 5,168 99'236 1,464,161

I 18,413

11,943

l4l,l63 141,163

388,192 94't,413 90,218 l7,lll 240,399 1,123,143

These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves as at December 31,2022, 2023,2024 and as at

september 30,2025 in the consolidated statements of financial position.

371)6923,499

40,410
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended December 31,

2022

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Nine months

ended September 30'

Cash flows from operating

activities

Profit before tax
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of proPertY, Plant

and equipment . .
Depreciation of right-of-use

assets .

Amortization of intangible

assets .

Finance costs .

Interest income
(Reversal of)/write-down of

inventories to net realizable

value

(Gain)/loss on disposal of
property, plant and

equipment
Fair value loss on derivative

financial instruments....'..
Loss on lease termination, '.. '
Impairment loss(reversal of

impairment loss) on financial

assets, net, . .
Equity-settled share-based

payments

Operating profit before

working capital changes . . '.
(Increase)/decrease in

inventories
(Increase)/decrease in trade and

bills receivables . .

(Increase)/decrease in

prepayments, dePosits and

other receivables
Decrease(increase) in VAT

recoverable

Increase(decrease) in trade and

2024

RMB'OOO

(Unaudiled)

103,458 163,153 208,181 155,488 44,226

30,592 95,923 144,715 103,186 128,933

486 719 276 243 99

3s0

32,535

(12,103)

743

30,797

(39,950)

2024

492

21,595

(26,363)

2025

RMB'OOO

837

9,636

(48,889)

56

20,281

(3,480)

901

28,575

180,732

(40,184)

(66,749)

(43,094)

4,250

2023

(111) 4,552 1,070 (1,518) 2,360

(26) (3,487) (20) Q0) 5

2,140

(149) r,253 200 2,176

256,210 154,249 141,763 124,484

537,703 500,715 394,467 265,947

(264,234) 102,376 86,153 (25,665)

28,280 (52,232) (87,637) (141,423)

(63,702) 49,962 70,645 (1'3,062)

(13,924) (10,771) (11,810) 18,668

11

46,076 (21,95r) 38,971 91,778 83,081bills payables

- I-10 -



Increase(decrease) in other

payables and accruals

Increase(decrease) in contract

liabilities
Increase(decrease) in

revenue

Cash from operation

Income tax paid .

Net cash from oPerating

activities....

Cash flows from investing

activities
Purchase of properlY, Plant and

equipment.... .

Proceeds from disposal of
property, plant and

equipment.....
Purchase of intangible assets ..

Interest received
Withdrawal of term dePosits. '.
Net cash used in investing

activities

Cash flows from financing

activities
Proceeds from bank

borrowings

Proceed from a shareholder . '.
Repayments of bank

borrowings

Interest paid

Repayments of princiPal

portion of lease liabilities ..
Repayments of interest Portion

of lease liabilities

Proceeds from shares issued. '.
Net cash generated from/(used

in) financing activities

Year ended December 31'

Nine months
ended September 30'

2023 2024 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Unaudited)

RMB'OOO

44,629 109,697 (46,643) (56,974) 3,254

4,gll (2,027) 3,065 6,338 (6,059)

39,474 105,339 55,195 (22,029) 57,265

169,985 415,175 640,638 470,931 236,006

(59,765)

640,638

(s33,701) (1,1s7,361) (204,695) (191,151) (69'806)

2022

deferred

169,985 415,775 470,931 176,241

400

3,480

24,551

(83,286)

(4,600)

(e)

752,302

5,992
(1,192)

12,103

r,697
(1,900)

39,950

20,622

(373)
26,363

20,622

(284,198)
(21,410)

35

(s80)

48,889

60,730

(403,322)

(9,919)

(144,539) (21,462)(505,270) (1,140,458) (144,332)

2g5,l5l 1,021,745 744,826 595,350

100,000

(4s6) (s30) (176) (176) (133)

(1)

(207,941)
(18,168)

(18)

205,599

(759,688)

(30,135)

a)
1,030,001

459,072 1,000,387

a)

984,826 289,564 (352,645)

- r-11 -



Net increase(decrease) in

cash and cash equivalents'.
Cash and cash equivalents at

the beginning of the

yearlperiod

Cash and cash equivalents at

the end of the Year/Period,

representing cash and bank

balances

Year ended December 31'

Nine months
ended September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

t23,787 275,104 1,481,1.32 615,956 (197,866)

150,630 274,477 549,521 549,521 2,030,653

RMB'OOO

(Unaudited)

274,417 549,521 2,030,653 1,165,477 7,832,787

- r-72 -



NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

I. GEI\ERAL IIIFORMATION

Epiworld International Co., Ltd. (the "Company") is a limited liability company incorporated in the People's

Republic of china (the ,,pRc,') on March 31, 2011. The registered office address and principal place of business of

the Company is located at No. 198-1 Shitou Dong'er Road., Tongxiang High-tech Park, Xiamen Torch Development

Zone for High Technology Industries, Xiamen 361101, Fujian, the PRC'

The Company and its subsicliaries (collectively referred as the "Group") are principally engaged in the

manufacturing and sale of silicon carbide ("SiC") epitaxial wafers under Tumkey service and provision of processing

services for SiC epitaxial wafers under Consign service in the PRC.

Dr. Zhao Jianhui (*Ei$ffi) is the largest shareholder of the Company'

Particulars of the company's subsidiaries at the date of this report are as follows:

Date and
plsce of Issued and fully paid

Note
inmrporation/
stablishment

May 31,

2024, the
PRC

June 10,

2025,

Singapore

June 23,

2025,

Malaysia

Place of
operation

Singapore

Malaysia

capitaUregistered
capital

Percentage ofequity
attributable to the

Company
Principal
activitic

Name of subsidiari€s

Epiworld
Intemational
Material Co.,

Ltd. ("Epiworld
Material")* ffi{
xFt+€ffiM)tE
(]ETilE'IJRA\E

Apexiv
Intemational
Pte. Ltd.. .

Epicenter Sdn.

Bhd.....

Dir€ct Indirwt

I The PRC Registered

caPital of
RMB50,000,000

100.00%

100.00%

- Engaged in
production
process

and sales

of silicon
carbide

(4H-SiC)

epitaxial
wafers

- Inactive2 Registered

capital of
Singapore

dollar ("S$")

10,000

Registered

capital of
s$10,000,000

The statutory financial statements for the year ended December 31,

Pan Certified Public Accountants LLP in the PRC. No statutory

100.00% Inactive

2024 were audited by BDO China Shu Lun

financial statements have been prepared for

2

(l)

this entity for the nine months ended September 30,2025'

(2) No audited statutory financial statements were prepared for these entities during the Track Record Period'

(3) The subsidiaries had not issued any debt securities for the year ended Decembet 31' 2024 and for the nine

months ended SePtember 30,2025.

* The English translation of terms or names in Chinese which are marked with "*" is for identification purposes

only. ln the event of any inconsistency, the Chinese terms or names shall plevail.

For the purpose of the Historical Financial lnformation of this report, the directors of the Company have

prepared the Underlying Financial Statements in accordance with the basis of preparation set out in Note 2 below and

accounting policies set out in Note 4 below which conform with IFRS Accounting Standards'

The Historical Financial Information has been prepared from the Underlying Financial Statements, with no

adjustments made thereon.
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2,1 Statement of comPliance

The Historical Financial lnformation has been prepared based on accounting policies set out in Note 4 which

confirm with IFRS Accounting Standards. In addition, the Historical Financial Information include applicable

disclosures required by the Rules Goveming the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of the Hong Kong

Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance'

For the purpose of preparing and presenting the Historical Financial lnformation, all relevant standards,

amendments and interpretations that are effective during the years ended December 31, 2022,2023,2024 and nine

months ended September 30,2025 (the "Track Record Period") have been adopted by the Group consistently

throughout the Track Record Period.

The preparation of the Historical Financial Information in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standalds

requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the

pro""r, of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity,

o, u..u, where assumptions and estimates are significant to the Historical Financial Information are disclosed in Note

5 below.

2.2 Basis of measurement

The Historical Financial Information has been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial

instruments, which are measured at fair values as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

The Historical Financial Information is presented in Renminbi C'RMB), which is the same as the functional

currency of the Company.

3. NEW OR AMENDMENTS TO STAI{DANDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The following new or amendments to standards, have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been

early adopted by the GrouP.

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7..............................'.. Amendments to the Classification and Measurement

of Financial lnstrumentsl

Annual Improvements to IFRS AccountingAmendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 7, IFRS 9, IFRS 10

and IAS 7...................... ........... Standards - Volume I I I

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricityr

Translation to a Hyperinflationary Presentation

Cunency2

Presentation and Disclosure in Financial

Statements2

Subsidiaries without Public Accountability:

Disclosures2

Sales or Contribution of Assets between an

Investors and its Associate or Joint Venture3

Amendments to IAS 21

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January l' 2026

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1,2027

Effective date to be determined by the IASB

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28...

2

3
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IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements, which was issued by the IASB in April 2024

supersedes IAS I and will result in major consequential amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards including IAS

8 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements (renamed from Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates

and Enors). Even though IFRS 18 will not have any effect on the recognition arid measurement of items in the

Historical Financial Information, it is expected to have a significant effect on the presentation and disclosure of

certain items. These changes include categorizalion and sub-totals in the consolidated statements ofprofit or loss and

other comprehensive income, aggregation/disaggregation and labelling of information, and disclosure of

management-defmed performance measures. The Group is curently evaluating the fulI impact of IFRS 18 on its

financial statement presentation and disclosures. The application of the new standard is not expected to have material

impact on the financial performance and financial position of the Group but is expected to affect the disclosures in

the future financial statements.

The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the adoption of other new or amendments to standards will

have any material impact on the Group's financial performance, financial position and cash flows in future periods.

4. ACCOTJNTING POLICIES

4.1 Basis of consolidation

All intra-group transactions, balances and unrealized gains on hansactions have been eliminated in full on

consolidation. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the

asset transferred. Adjustments are made to the fmancial statements of subsidiary where necessary to ensure

consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

4.2 Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an investee over which the Company is able to exercise control. The Company controls an

investee if all three of the following elements are present: power over the investee, exposure, or rights, to variable

retums from the investee, and the ability to use its power to affect those variable returns' Control is reassessed

whenever facts and circumstances indicate that there may be a change in any of these elements of control'

In the Company's statements of financial position, investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less

impairment loss, if any. The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividend

received and receivable.

4.3 Revenue and other income

(a) Revenue from contracts with customers

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized when control of goods or services is transferred to the

customers at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those

goods or services, excluding those amounts collected on behalf of third parties. Revenue excludes value added tax

or other sales taxes and is after deduction of any trade discounts'

Depending on the terms of the contract and the laws that apply to the contract, control of the goods or service

may be tiansfened over time or at a point in time. Control of the goods or service is transferred over time if the

Group's performance:

. provides all of the benefits received and consumed simultaneously by the customer;

. creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the Group performs; or

. does not create an asset with an altemative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to

payment for performance completed to date.

If control of the goods or services transfers over time, revenue is recognized over the period of the contract

by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of that performance obligation. Otherwise, revenue is

recognized at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the goods or service'
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Contracts with customers may include multiple perfbrmance obligations. For such arrangements, the Group

allocates revenue to each performan"e obligation based on its relative standalone selling price. The Group genorally

determines standalone selling prices based on the prices charged to customers. If the standalone selling price is not

directly observable, it is estimated using expected cost plus a margin or adjusted market assessment approach,

depending on the availability of observable information.

When the contract contains a financing component which provides the customer a significant benefit of

financing the transfer of goods or services to the customer for more than one year, revenue is measured at the present

value of the amounts receivable, discounled using the discount rate that would be reflected in a separate financing

transaction between the Group and the customer at contract inception. Where the contract contains a financing

component which provides a significant financing benefit to the Group, revenue recognized under that conhact

includes the interest expense accreted on the contract liability under the effective interest method. For contracts

where the period between the payment and the transfer of the promised goods or services is one year or less, the

transaction price is not adjusted for the effects of a significant financing component, using the practical expedient

in IFRS 15.

Revenue is recognized at a point in time when the goods are delivered to the customers'

Contract liabilities represent advanced consideration received from customers'

The determination of whether revenue shall be reported on a gross or net basis is based on an assessment of

whether the Group is acting as the principal or an agent in the transactions. If the Group is responsible for the overall

management of the contract, the Group is the principal in the transaction and recognizes revenue in the gross amount

of consideration to which it is entitled from the customer. The Group reports the amount received from the customers

and the amounts paid to the suppliers related to these transactions on a net basis if the Group is not primarily

obligated in a transaction, does not generally bear the inventory risk and does not have the ability to establish the

price.

(b) Other income

Interest income is recognized using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured subsequently

at amortized cost and at FVOTI (see Note 4.10 for definition), and is calculated by applying the effective interest

rate to the gross carrying amount of the debt instruments when the asset is not credit-impaired. For debt instruments

that have become credit-impaired, interest income is calculated by applying the eflective interest rate to the amortized

cost of the financial asset.

4,4 Property, Plant and equiPment

property, plant and equipmen! other than construction-in-progress, are stated at cost less accumulated

depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of property, plant and equipment includes its purchase price and the costs directly attributable to the

acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate,

only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost

of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other costs such

as repairs and maintenance are recognized as an expense in profit or loss during the financial period in which they

are incurred.

property, plant and equipment are depreciated so as to write off their costs net of estimated residual values over

their estimated useful lives on straight-line method. The useful lives, residual value and depreciation method are

reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period' The useful lives are as follows:

Leasehold 1and."............... """"""""Over the lease term

Buildings......... """"40 years

Machinery. 5-10 Years

Computer equipment 3-5 Years

Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 3-5 yean

Motor vehic1es....................... .'.""""5 years
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Construction-in-progress is stated at cost less any impairment losses. Cost comprises diect costs of

construction as well as borrowing costs capitalized during the periods of construction and installation, Capitalization

of these costs ceases and the construction in progress is transferred to the appropriate classes of properly, plant and

equipment when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare the assets for their intended use are completed'

No depreciation is provided for in respect of construction in progress until it is completed and ready for its intended

use.

The assets, residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each

reporting period.

An asset is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if its carrying amount is higher than the asset's

estimated recoverable amount.

The gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is the difference between the net sale

proceeds and its carrying amount, and is recognized in profit or loss on disposal.

4,5 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined on weighted average

basis. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs

of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

4.6 Leases

All leases are required to be capitalized in the consolidated statements of financial position/statements of

financial position as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, but accounting policy choices exist for an entity to

choose not to capitalize (i) leases for which the underlying asset is of low-value; and/or (ii) leases which are

short-term leases. The Group has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for low-value assets

and leases for which at the commencement date have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain purchase

option. The lease payments associated with those leases have been expensed on straight-line basis over the lease term'

Accounting as a lessee

Right-of-we asset

The right-of-use asset is recognized at cost and comprises: (i) the amount of the initial measurement of the

lease liability (see below for the accounting policy to account for lease liability); (ii) any lease payments 'made at or

before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received; (iii) any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee;

and (iv) an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset to the

condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incuned to produce inventories'

The Group measures the right-of-use assets applying a cost model. Under the cost model, the Group measures the

right-to-use at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, and adjusted for any

remeasurement of lease liabilities. Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter of its estimated useful life and

the lease term on a straightJine basis.

Lease liability

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the

coflu,,encement date, discounted using tfre interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily

determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Group uses incremental borrowing rate as the

discount rate. The Group determines incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various extemal

financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the leased asset After

initial recognition, lease liability is measured at amortized cost under the effective interest method and interest

expense is recognized as described in Note 4.15. Lease liabilities are presented as a separate line item in the

consolidated statements of financial position and statements of financial position'
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4.7 Intangible assets and research and development costs

Intangible asseB

Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognized at cost. Subsequently, intangible assets with

indef6rite useful lives are cagied at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets with finite useful

lives are canied at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

The amortization expense is recognized in profit or loss. The useful lives and amortization method are

reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period. Amortization is provided on a straightJine

basis over their useful lives as follows:

Computer software.......... "" """ 3 years

Intangible assets are tested for impairment as described in Note 4'8'

Research and develoPmenl costs

Costs associated with research activities are expensed in profit or loss as they occur. Costs that directly

attributable to the development activities are recognized as intar,gible assets provided they meet the following

reco gnition requirements :

(i) demonstration of technical feasibilities of the prospective product internal use or sale;

(ii) sufficient technical, financial and other resources are available for completion;

there is intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;

the Group's ability to use or sell the intangible asset is demonstrated;

the intangible asset will generate probable economic benefits through internal use or salel and

the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset can be reliably measured.

capitalized development costs afe amortized over the periods the Group expects to benefit from using or

selling the products develoPed.

Development expenditure not satisfuing the above criteria and expenditure on the research phase of intemal

projects are expensed as incurred.

4.8 Impairment of assets (other than financial assets)

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of the following assets to

determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss or an impairment loss

previously recognized no longer exists or may have decreased:

. Property, plant and equipment, including right-of-use assets;

. Investments in subsidiaries; and

. Intangible assets'

Where an asset does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable

amount is determined for the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows independently (i.e. cash generating

units (.CGU5,')). As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment and some are tested at CGU level'

Corpoiate u.r.t, urc allocated to individual CGUs when a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be

identified, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of CGUs for which a reasonable and consistent

allocation basis can be identified.

(ii i)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)
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If the recoverable amount (i.e. the greater of the fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use) of an asset

is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is recognized as an expense immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised

estimate of its recoverable amount, to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying

amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years.

Reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss immediately.

Value-in-use is based on the estimated future cash flows expected to be derived fiom the asset or CGU,

discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time

value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU.

4.9 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and short-term deposits as well as short-term highly liquid

investments with original maturities of tkee months or less that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash

and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash equivalents are held for the purpose of

meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment or other purposes.

4.10 Financial instruments

(a) Financial asseF

A financial asset (rmless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) is initially

measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly

attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially

measured at the transaction price.

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Group's business model for managing the asset

and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are two measurement categories into which the Group classifies

its debt instruments:

Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent

solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Financial assets at amortized cost are

subsequently measured using the effective interest method. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and

impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"): Assets that are held for collection of contractual

cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal

and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Debt investments at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value. lnterest

income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are

recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income' On

derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss'

(b) Impairment loss on Jinancial assets

The Group recognizes loss allowances for expected credit losses ("ECLs") on trade and bills receivables and

financial assets measured at amortized cost. The ECLs are measured on either of the following bases: (1) 12-months

ECLs: these are the ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 months after the reporting date; and

(2) lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument'

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group

is exposed to credit risk.

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the difference between

all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the

Group expects to receive. The shortfall is then discounted at an approximation to the assets' original effective interest

rate.
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The Group measures loss allowances for trade and bills receivables using IFRS 9 simplified approach and has

calculated ECLs based on lifetime ECLs individually or collectively using a provision matrix with appropriate

groupings. provision matrix are based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forwardJooking

iactors specific to the debtors and the economic environment and an assessment of both the current as well as the

forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

For other debt financial assets, the ECLs are based on the 12-month ECLs. However, when there has been a

significant increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance will be based on the lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial

recogrition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant

and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information analysis, based

on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information'

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days

past due. The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when the debtor is unlikely to pay its credit

obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to action such as tealizng security (if any is held);

or the frnancial asset is more than 90 days past due.

Depending on the nature of the financial instruments, the assessment of a significant increase in,credit risk is

pe.formeJ on either an individual basis or a collective basis. When the assessment is performed on a collective basis,

the financial instruments are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics, such as past due status and credit

risk ratings.

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated

future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes

observable data about the following events:

. significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the bonower;

. the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial

difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise

consider;

. it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or

. a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event'

The Group recognizes an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments with a

corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account except for debt instrument

measured at FVOCL which shall be recognized in other comprehensive income.

The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe

financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, for example, when the counterparly has been placed

uncler liquidation or has entered into bankuptcy proceedings. Financial assets written off may still be subject to

enforcement activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate'

Any recoveries made are recognized in profit or loss

@ Financial liabilities and equity

Classification as debt or equitY

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the

substance of the contractual anangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument'

Equiv instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting

all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Group me recognized at the proceeds received, net of direct issue

costs.
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Financial liabilities

The Group classifies its financial liabilities al amorttzed cost or at fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL").

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Financial liabilities at amortized cost including trade and bills payables and other payables and accruals are

initially recognized at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and subsequently measured at amortized cost,

using the effective interest method. The related interest expense is recognized as described in Note 4.15.

Gains or losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the

amortization process.

Financial liabilities at FVPL

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVPL when the financial liability is held for trading. A financial

liability is held for trading if:

. it has been acquired principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term; or

. on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group manages

together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profittaking; or

. it is a derivative, except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and

effective hedging instrument.

(d) Derivative financial instruments

All derivative furancial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which the contact is

entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. Derivatives are classified as current assets when the fair

value is positive and as current liabilities when the fair value is negative. Any gains or losses arising from changes

in the fair value of derivatives are recorded in the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income.

4,ll Foreign currency translation

Transactions entered into by the group entities in cuffencies other than their functional currency are recorded

at the rates ruling when the hansactions occur. Foreign curency monetary assets and liabilities are hanslated at the

rates ruling at the end of each repoding period. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in

a foreign currency are not retranslated'

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of monetary items,

are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Exchange differences arising on the retranslation

of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in profit or loss for the period except for differences arising

on the retranslation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognized in other

comprehensive income, in which case, the exchange differences are also recognized in other comprehensive income'

4.12 Income tax

lncome taxes for the period comprise current tax and deferred tax. Income taxes are recognized in profit or

loss, except when they relate to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity in which case

the taxes are also recognized in other comprehensive income or when they relate to items recognized directly in

equity in which case the taxes are also recognized directly in equity'

Current tax is based on the profit or loss from ordinary activities adjusted for items that are non-assessable or

disallowable for income tax purposes and is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted

at the end of each reporting p"iiod. th" amount of current tax payable or receivable is the best estimate of the tax

amount expected to be paid or received that reflects any uncertainty related to income tax.
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Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and

liabilities for financial ,"porting purposes and the corresponding amounts used for tax purposes. Deferred tax

liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the

extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be

utilized. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates appropriate to the expected manner in which the carrying amount

of the asset or liability is realized or settled and that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of each

reporting period, and reflects any uncertainty related to income taxes'

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiary,

except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary

difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets

against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income tax levied by the same taxation authority and the Group

intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis'

The carrying amount of defened tax assets is reviewed at reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is

no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the assets to be recovered'

4,13 Employee benefits

(a) DeJined contribution retirement plan

pursuant to the relevant regulations of the PRC govemment, the Group participates in a central pension scheme

operated by the local municipal lovemment, whereby the Group is required to contribute a certain percentage of the

basic salaries of its employees to the scheme to fund their retirement benefits. The local municipal govemment

undertakes to assume the retirement benefits obligations of all existing and future retired employees of the Group'

The only obligation of the Group with respect to the scheme is to pay the ongoing required contributions under the

scheme. Contributions under the scheme are charged to profit or loss as incurred. There are no provisions under the

scheme whereby forfeited conffibutions may be used to reduce future contributions'

(b) Short-term emPloYee heneilts

Short-term employee benefits are employee benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be

settled wholly before twelve months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the

related service. Short-term employee benefits are recognized in the period when the employees render the related

service.

@ Termination beneJits

Termination benefrts are recognized on the earlier of when the Group can no longer withdraw the offer of those

benefits and when the Group recognizes restructuring costs involving the payment of termination benefits'

4,14 Provisions and contingent liabilities

provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past

event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable

estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. where the time value of money is material, provisions are

stated at the present value of the expenditure expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be

estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic

benefit is remote. possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occunence or non-occurence

of one or more future uncertain events not wholly within the control of the Group are also disclosed as contingent

liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.
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4.15 Borrowings costs

Borrowing costs attributable directly to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets which

require a substantial perio6 of time to be ready for their intended use or sale, are capitalized as part of the cost of

those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Income eamed on

temporary investments of specific borrowings pending their expenditwe on qualifiing assets is deducted from

borrowing costs eligible for capitalization. Al1 other bonowing costs are recognized in profit or loss in the period in

which they are incuned.

4.16 Government grants

Government grants are not recognized until there is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with the

conditions attaching to them and that the grants will be received'

Govemment grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the

purpose of giving immediate financial support to the Group with no future related costs are recognized in profit or

loss in the period in which they become receivable.

Other government grants related to assets are initially recognized as defened revenue if there is reasonable

assurance that they will be received and the Group will comply with the conditions associated with the grant' Grants

related to the acquisition of assets are recognized in profit or loss as other income on a systematic basis over the

useful life of the asset.

4.11 Share-based PaYments

The Group operates share award schemes for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible

participants who-contribute to the success of the Group's operations. Employees (including directors) of the Group

receive remuneration in the form of share-based payments, whereby employees render services as consideration for

equity instruments ('equity-settled transactions"). The cost of equity-settled transactions with employees is measured

by ,.f.r"n., to the fair value at the date on which they are granted. Further details are included in Note 38'

The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognized in employee cost, together with a corresponding increase

in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled. The cumulative expense

recognized for equity-settled transactions at the end of each of the reporting period until the vesting date reflects the

extent to which the vesting periods has expired and the Group's best estimate of the number of equity instuments

that will ultimately vest. The charge or credit to profit or loss for a period represents the movement in the cumulative

expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that periods'

Service and non-market performance conditions are not taken into account when determining the grant date

fair value of awards, but the likelihood of the conditions being met is assessed as part of the Group's best estimate

of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. Market performance conditions are reflected within the

grant date fair value. Any other conditions attached to an award, but without an associated service requirement, are

considered to be non-vesting conditions. Non-vesting conditions are reflected in the fair value of an award and lead

to an immediate expensing of an award unless there are also service and/or performance conditions'

For awards that do not ultimately vest because non-market performance and/or service conditions have not

been met, no expense is recognized. Where awards include a market or non-vesting condition, the transactions are

treated as vesting irrespective of whether the market or non-vesting condition is satisfied, provided that all other

performance and/or service conditions are satisfied'

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, as a minimum an expense is recognized as if the

terms had not been modified, if the original terms of the award are met. In addition, an expense is recognized for any

modification that increases the total fair value of the share-based payments, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee

as measured at the date of modification. Where an equity-settled award is canceled, it is treated as if it had vested

on the date of cancelation, and any expense not yet recognized for the award is recognized immediately' This includes

any award where non-vesting conditions within the control of either the Group or the employee are not met However,

if a new award is substituted for the canceled award and is designated as a replacement award on the date that it is

granted, the canceled and new awards are treated as if they were a modification of the original award, as described

in the previous ParagraPh.

-r-23 -



4.18 Redemption liabilities

A contract that contains an obligation to purchase the Group's equity instruments for cash or another financial

asset gives rise to a financial liability for the redemption amount, even if the Group's obligations to purchase are

conditional on the counterparty exer;ising a right to redeem. The redemption liability is initially measured at the

present value of the redemption amount and subsequently measured at amortised cost, with interest expense being

included in the finance cosis. As the Company does not have the right at the end of the reporting period to defer

settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period, the amounts are classified as current

liabilities.

The carrying amount of the redemption liabilry will be reclassified to equity upon a termination of the

counterparty's redemPtion right.

5. CRJTICAL ACCOTN\TING JUDGEMENT AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION T]NCERTAINTY

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, which are described in Note 4, the directors of the

Company are required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and

liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates, judgments and associated assumptions are

based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ fiom

these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting

estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in

the period of the ievision and future periods if revision afects both cunent and future periods.

The following are key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at

the end of each reforting period that may have a slgnificant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying

amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year'

Impairment of financial assets

The measurement of the ECLs allowance for financial assets measured at amortized cost is an area that requires

the use of significant assumptions about future economic conditions and credit behaviour (e.g. the likelihood of

debtors defaulting and the resulting losses). A number of significant judgments, including determining the criteria for

significant increase in credit risk, are also required in applying the accounting requirements for measuring ECLs'

Details about the judgments and assumptions used in measuring ECLs is set out in Note 4.10(b) and Note 42(b)'

Changes to these estimates and assumptions can result in significant changes to the amount of ECLs to be recognized'

Current taxes and deferred taxes

There are certain transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the

ordinary course of business. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were

initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period

in which such determination is made.

The Group recognizes deferred tax assets based on estimates temporary difference and tax that is probable to

generate sufficient taxable profits in the foreseeable future against which the deductible losses will be utilized' The

recognition of deferred tax assets mainly involve, .unug"rn.nt's judgments and estimations about the timing and the

amoint of taxable profits of the group entities which have deductible temporary difference and tax losses'

Recognition of equity-settled share-based payments

The Group recognizes share-based payment expense for equity-settled employee awards based on the fair value

of the Company's shares at the grant date, adjustei for estimated forfeitures. Most awards are subject to service

conditions (e.g., continued employment over a specified period) and performance conditions (e'g ' achievement of

Group,s profit targets and individual performance metrics). Significant judgment is required to estimate the number

of awards expected to vest particularly due to subjective factors such as:

- likelihood of meeting profit targets;

- individual performance evaluations; and

- exPected staff turnover rates.
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At each reporting date, the Group assesses the probability of meeting performance conditions by reviewing

internal fbrecasts, macroeconomic factors, and grantees' performance. Forfeiture assumptions are also updated using

historical staff tumover data, though these trends may change over time.

These estimates are inherently uncertain, particularly for awards with longer vesting periods, and changes in

assumptions could materially affect the expense to be recognized. Specifically, higher probability of meeting

performance conditions and lower staff tumover would result in additional expenses being recognized as more awards

are expected to vest and lower probability of meeting performance conditions and higher staff turnover would result

in less expenses being recogrized as fewer awards are expected to vest.

Impairment assessment of property, plant and equipment

property, plant and equipment are stated at costs less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment

Iosses, if any. ln determining whether an asset is impaired, the Group has to exercise judgement and make estimation,

particularly in assessing: (i) whether an event has occurred or any indicators that may affect the asset value; (ii)

whether the carrying value of an asset can be supported by the recoverable amount, in the case of value in use, the

net present value of future cash flows which are estimated based upon the continued use of the asset; and (iii) the

appropriate key assumptions to be applied in estimating the recoverable amounts including cash flow projections and

an- appropriate discount rate. When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset

(including righhof-use assets), the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the assets belong.

Changing the assumptions and estimates, including the discount rates or the growth rate in the cash flow projections,

could materially affect the recoverable amounts.

Allowance for obsolete and slow-moving inventories

At the end of the reporting period, management assessed the provision of estimation for obsolete and

slow-moving inventories due to a change in products sold and market trends in recent years and the latest experience

of selling merchandise of a similar nature. The Group makes provision of allowances for inventories based on an

assessment of the net realizable value of inventories. Allowances are applied to inventories where events or changes

in circumstances indicate that the net realizable value is lower than the cost of inventories. The identification of the

net realizable value and the slow-moving and obsolete inventories requires the use of judgement and estimates on the

conditions and usefulness of the inventories'

Fair value measurement of financial liability

At the end of the reporting period, the Group's frnancial liability is measured at fair value with fair value being

determined based on significant unobservable inputs using valuation techniques. Judgements and estimation are

required in establishing the relevant valuation techniques and the relevant inputs thereof. Changes in assumptions

relating to these factors could result in adjustments to the fair value of the liability. Note 30 and 41 provide detailed

information about the valuation technique, inputs and key assumptions used in the determination of the fair value of

the liability.

6. SEGMENT II\FORMATION

(a) Operating segment information

The Group has identified its operating segments and prepared segment information based on the regular

intemal financial information reported to the directors of the Company, being chief operating decision maker, for

their decisions about resources allocation to the Group's business components and for their review of these

components' performance.

During the Track Record Period, the Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of SiC

epitaxial wafers under Tumkey service and provision of processing services for SiC epitaxial wafers under Consign

service in the pRC. Information reported to the directors of the Company for the purpose of resources allocation and

performance assessment focuses on the operating results of the business. Therefore, the chief operating decision

maker of the Company regards that there is only one operating segment which is used to make strategic decisions'

No other discrete financial information is provided other than the Group's results and financial position as a whole'

Accordingly, only entity-wide disclosures, major customers and geographical information are presented'
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(b) Geographical information

The Group is domiciled in the PRC, which is the location of the Group's principal office. All of the Group's

revenue from external customers are originated from PRC. These revenues from extemal customers are further

divided into the following geographical areas:

Year ended December 31,
Nine months

ended September 30'

202520242022

RMB'OOO

2023 2024

RMB'OOORMB'OOO

437,972

323,343
"13,938

464,',|73

268,943

32,944

382,628

235,014

29,265

I 1 5,935

64,160

14,942

RMB'OOO

(Unaudited)

RMB'OOO

340,026167,703 301,249 207,656 161,343

107,767

149,339

14,083

1,799

440,691 1,142,502 974,316 808,250 535,063

The Group's revenue information above is based on the delivery destinations of the Group's products and

services requested by the customers. The geographical location of non-current assets is based on the physical location

of the assets. As at December 31, 2022, 2023 and 2024 and September 30, 2025 all of the Group's non-current assets

were located in the PRC.

(c) Information about major customers

Revenue from major customers, each of them accounting for 10% or more of the Group's revenue for each of

the years/periods during the Track Record Period, is set out below:

Year ended December 31'
Nine months

ended September 30'

2024 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Unaudiled)

RMB'OOO

Revenue by region
Asia-GreaterChina..,
Asia - Other than Greater

China .

Europe .

North America

Others .

Total . .

Customer I
Customer F

Customer A
Customer B

20232022

:t

393,592
201,486
104,4t1

'l

317,43',1

t68,937
104,411

r62,966

62,749
*

246,589

94,249:

614,623
* *

The corresponding revenue is not disclosed as it did not contribute over l0% ofthe total revenue ofthe

Group during that year/Period.

- r-26 -



7. REVEI\TIE

Revenue primarily represents the revenue from Turnkey service and Consign service.

Yeer €nded December 3l'
Nine months

ended September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOORMB'OOO RMB'OOO

847,679

292,750

2,073

RMB'OOO

(Unaudited)

Revenue

Turnkey service

Consign service

Others.,...

Bank interest income

Government granls (Note)

Fair value loss on

derivatives financial

instruments.

Gain/(loss) on disPosal of
property, plant and

equipment

Exchange gain(loss), net

Others .

482,338

24,',l91

27,934

535,063:

679,143

I 18,100

I 1,007

808,250:

839,577

t21,t03
13,636

974,316:

277,763

156,569

6,3s9

440,69r: 1,142,502

All revenue is recognized at a point in time when the goods are delivered to the customers. All contracts are

for periods of one year oi less. As permitted under IFRS 15, the transaction price allocated to these unsatisfied (or

partially unsatisfied) performance obligations is not disclosed'

The following table provides information about trade and bills receivable and conffact liabilities from contracts

with customers.

As at
January 1'

As st
As at December 31, September 30'

2022

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Trade and bills receivables
(Note 2I)

Contract liabilities
(Note 26)

40,948 106,796

8. OTHER INCOME AND OTHER GAINS AI{D LOSSES' NET

Year ended December 31,

20232022 2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOO

7366,795:5,757:846
:

78,666 129,645 268,964

3,730

Nine months
ended S€ptember 30,

2022

RMB'OOO

2023 2024 2024 2025

3,480

13,508

12,t03
47,350

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

39,950

I I 1,894

RMB'OOO

(Unardited)

RMB'OOO

48,889

1 03,035

(2,140)

26,363

95,719

26

4,433

20

16,482

5687

(5)

(17,203)

45

132,621
:

20

(14,s70)

5l

1 07,583
:

,487
463

48

3

21,534

lfote.' These govemment grants mainly comprised of subsidies

business. There was no unfulfilled condition to receive

63,451 r68,402

received/receivable for subsidizing the Group's

govenrment grants at the end of each reporting

period.
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9, FINANCE COSTS

Interest on bank

borrowings
lnterest on lease liabilities
Interests associated with

redemption liabilities

Cost of inventories recognized
as expenses

Auditors' remuneration
Depreciation of ProPertY, Plant

and equipment

Depreciation of right-of-use

assets

Amortization of intangible
assets

Employee costs (including

directors' emoluments
(Note I4)):

- Salaries and wages ' .

- Retirement scheme

contributions.

- Equity-settled share-based

payments (Note (a)) . . '

Year ended December 31' Nine months ended September 30'

(Unaudited)

2022

RMB'OOO

2023

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

2025

4,600 I 8,1 68

18

30,135

2

21,410
2

9,919
I9

15,825 14,387

20,434 32,573 31,471

Less: Finance costs

capitalized....

PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Profit before tax is anived at after charging/(crediting) the following:

Year ended December 31'

1,334 1,000

22,412 10,264

Nine months ended SePtember 3Q

344

_lg_0
9,636:

_ir?
21,595
:

!42
30,197:

--138)
32,535:

_j53)
20,281:

10.

2022 2023

RMB'OOO

202/

RMB'OOO

20252024

RMB'OOO

243,865

189

30,592

486

56

41,631

3,346

934

692,551
2,500

95,923

719

350

83,376

5,684

256,210

640,937

943

144,715

276

743

71,734

s,537

t54,249

103,186

243

492

51,412

3,898

t28,933

99

837

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Unrudiled)

s24,060 395,622

345,270 231,520

141,163

196,533

(Reversal of)/write-down of
inventories to net realizable
value. .

Listing expenses

- Hong Kong. .

- PRC (Note).

Impairment loss/(reversal of
impairment loss) on financial
assets, net (Note 42(b)):

- Trade and bills receivables

- Deposits and other

receivables

(111) 4,552 1,070 (1,s18)

5,678 2,853 2,853

(145) 1,193

1,253

Note: Listing expenses in PRC include expenses related to previous

28,575

73,552:

49,145

4,058

124,484

t77,687

2,360

17,368

179 2,104

122l

200

60__(4)
(14e)

(33)

901
:
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Note (a): Equity-settled share-based payments are included in the following items:

Year ended December 31, Nine months ended September 30'

2024 20252022

PJ4B'000

Cost of sales . .

Selling and distribution
expenses

Administrative and other

expenses

Research and development

costs.

11. INCOME TAX CREDIT/(EXPENSE)

Profit before tax

Tax calculated at aPPlicable tax

rates . .

Tax effect of exPenses not

deductible for tax PurPose '
Tax incentives for research and

development costs'

Tax effect of PreviouslY
unrecognized tax losses now

recognized as deferred tax

assets

Income tax (credit)/exPense

28,575

2023 2024

RMB'OOORMB'OOO

57,813

46,219

124,253

27,925

Year ended D€c€mber 31,

3,522

1,642

141,400

1,68s

4,088

2,248

111,437

6,711

RMB'OOO

(Jnaudited)

6,84s

4,174

tzt,65l

8,493

RMB'OOO

Nine months ended SePtember 3Q

2024 202520232022 2024

RMB'OOORMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(lnadited)
RMB'OOO

Current yearlperiod - PRC

corporate income tax' .

Deferred tax (Note 19) . .

(23,081)

The Group is subject to income tax on an entity basis on assessable profits arising in or derived from the tax

jurisdictions in which members of the Group are domiciled and operated.

pursuant to the income tax rules and regulations of the PRC, the provision for PRC corporate income tax of

the group entities is calculated based on the statutory tax rate of 25% during the Track Record Period, except for the

Co,,''puny which is registered as a High and New-Tech Enterprise pursuant to the PRC tax regulations and entitled

to a preferential tax rate of 15Vo for the Track Record Period'

The income tax (credit)/expense for the Track Record Period can be reconciled to the profit before tax per the

consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as follows:

Year ended December 31' Nine months ended SePtember 30'

(39,399)

2,324

(37,07s)
:

(s9,766)

16,652

_(43114)

(51649)

(5s,648)

24,0;

24,085

(36,541)

13,460

2022

RMB'OOO

2023 2024

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOORMB'OOO

44,226208,1 8 1163,1s3:l 03,458

I 5,5 19

6,66s

(5,638)

24,473

41,609

(10,434)

30,99s

22,436

(10,317)

(Jnaudited)

15s,488
:

23,279

21,503

(7,707)

7,483

18,683

(3,085)

(40,63 l )

(24,085) 43,114 3'1,075 23,081
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12. DIVIDEIIDS

No dividend were declared and paid during the years ended December 31, 2022, 2023 and 2024 ud the nine

months ended September 30,2025.

13. EARNINGS PER SIIARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted eamings per share attibutable to the ordinary equity holders of the

Company is based on the following data:

Year ended December 31, Nine months ended September 3Q

2W2

RMB'OOO

20242023 20252024

Earnings for the Year
attributable to ordinarY
equity shareholders of
the Company

Profit for the year attributable

to all equity shareholders of

the Company

Weighted average number of
shares

Weighted avercge number of
ordinary shares in issue

Effect of ordinary shares with

redemptionrights..."
Weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue, for

the purposes of basic and

diluted eamings Per share

RMB'OOO

Year ended December 31'

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Jmadiled)

Nine months ended SePtember 3Q

2025

(Unaaditd)

RMB'OOO

21,t45118,413165,067I 07,505t2'1,543
:

2022 2023 2024 2024

'000'000'000'000

357,522

(40,860)

'000

374,444

(34,828)

388,236

(4;768)

3 88,1 92

(4,768)

404,093

(1,554)

402,539
:383,424383,468339,616

:316,662
a:

During the Track Record Period, ordinary shares with redemption rights (Note 31) were not included in the

calculation of diluted eamings per share, as their inclusion would have been antldilutive. Accordingly, diluted

eamings per share are the same as the basic eamings per share as the Company had no dilutive potential ordinary

shares in existence for the Track Record Period

The Company converted into a joint stock company with limited liability and issued 360,000,000 shares with

the par value of RMBI each in May 2023. For the purpose of computing basic eamings per share, the weighted

avetagenumber of ordinary shares deemed to be in issue before the Company's conversion into a joint stock company

was determined assuming the conversion into joint stock company had occurred on I January 2022. Please refer to

Note 32(c) for details.
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14. DIRECTORS'AND SUPERVISORS' EMOLUMENTS AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS

(a) Directors' and supervisorsn emoluments

Details of directors' and supervisors' remuneration during the Track Record Period are as follows:

Salari6,
allowanc6
and bonus

Retirement
schem e

contributions paym ents

Equity{ettled
sharebased

Fs Total

Year ended December 31,2022
Executive directors

Dr. Zhao Jianhui (rtHl€)lE) . . . .

Ms. Pan Menghan (trtsffi) . . . .

Ms. Bai Litine (gffifr+) (a) . . . .

Mr. Guo Zhiyan (P$fiff) (a) . .

Mr. Kuang Guangiian (E.itW) @)
Mr. Chen Yinfei (|]HBft) @) . . .

Mr. Li Qinghua (+E#)
Mr. Xie Xuejun (#J€F). . . . "

Non-executive director

Mr.SuPing(ffi+)......
Supervisors

Mr. Wu Guoyi(R@l?) @) .

Mr. ZhangJie (9Fffi) . . . . .

Ms Zhang zhilin (lRZtffi) (d)

Year ended December 3l' 2023
Executive directors

Dr. Zhao Jianhui (*81€lF) . .

Ms. Pan Menghan (EFffi) '
Ms. Bai liting (Hffi{F). . . .

Mr. Guo Zhiyan (FI\EF-) . .

Mr. Li Qinghua(#.ffis) (c)

Mr. Xie Xuejun ('#€F). . .

Independent non-executive directors

Mr. Li Guoan (+WE) @. . . .

Dr. Kang Junyong (ffi@E) @ .

Dr. Su Xinlong (ffi*frfril @. . .

Non-executive director

Mr. Su Ping (ffi+) '

Supervisors

Mr. Wu Guoyi(.Fffitl6) . . . . .

Mr. Zhans Jie (9FfE) (fl . . . . .

Ms. Zhang Zhnln. GF7aI#) (d)0)

Mr. Qian Weining (fiXlfug_) k) .

Mr. Li Kaixi(+Hjl,ft) @ ..'.

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

1,314
420

221

Salaris'
allowancs
and bonus

RMB'OOO

28,575

RMB'OOO

t,314
420

28,796

30,530,8,t 51,955

t5

t)

70

70
:

791
426

t20

3

Fe

Retirement
sch€me

contribulions Toisl

RMB'OOO

:

Equity{eltled
sharebas€d

paym ents

RMB'OOO

11,469

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

1,322
426

120

I,868

2,

67
67

67

201

11,469 13,337

201

67
67

6t

116

3,388

2,563

6,067

:

2,969
2,227

s,196

:

;
20

l9
46

:

109

399

317

825

:
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Salaric,
allowancs
and bonus

Retirem ent
schem e

contributions

Equity*ettled
share-based

paym ents

RMB'OOO

TotatFs

Year ended December 3l' 2024

Executive directors

Dr. Zhao Jianhui (ftEl€lES) . .

Ms. Pan Menghan ()6tsffi) .

Ms. Bai liting (Effi{F). . . .

Mr. Guo Zhiyan (Pl|,,c.+'E) ' .

Mr. Xie Xuejun (*#jPE). . .

Independent non-executive directors

Mr. Li Guoan (+tr*)
Dr. Kang Junyong (ffil{E) . . .

Dr. Su Xinlons (ffi+fFE)' . . .'

Non-executive director

Mr. Su Pine (frf;Y)

Supervisors
Mr. Wu Guoyi (S@|tltl)
Mr. Qian Weining ($g'f$i€)

Mr. Li Kaixi (+HI[#) . .

Nine months ended SePtember30'
2024

Executive directors

Dr. Zhao Jianhui (rtH€f$) . . '

Ms. Pan Menghan ()6FH) . . '

Ms. Bai liting (EH{fl
Mr. Guo ZhiYan (F!|--F'E) . ' . .

Mr. Xie Xuejun (#JSE). . . . '

Independent non'executive directors

Mr. Li Guoan (+tr*)
Dr. Kang Junyong (RIFfr) . . .

Dr. Su Xinlonc (frfi#iBE) .' . .'

Non-executive director

Mr. Su Ping (ffi$)

Supervisors

Mr. Wu Guoyi (S@tltf,)

Mr. Qian Weining ($*f+i€)
Mr. Li Kaixi (+Hll#)

RMB'OOO

F6

r00
100

r00

RMB'OOORMB'OOO RMB'OOO

1,322

406

120

1,848

21,747 23,069

21,747 23,595

406

120

100

r00

100

300

381

296

677

21

21

42

4,663

3,417

300

s,06s

3,734

8,080 8,799

Salarie'
allowance
and bonus

Retirem ent
scheme

contributions

Equity-setiled
sharebased

payments Total

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Unaudited)(Unauditd)

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Llnaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaaditod)

16,3 1098s

366

90

1,441

7,295
366

90

75

75

75

_nt

4,029

2,997

7,026

14

14

28
:

267

2r2

479
:

16,310 17,7s1

75

75

75

225

3,748

2,771
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Salaries,
allowancs
and bonus

Retirement
scheme

contributions

Equity-settled
sharebased

Fe payments Totul

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Nine months ended September 30,

2025

Executive directors

Dr. Zhao Jianhui (rtH€)H) . . . .

Ms. Pan Menghan ()EPffi) . . .

Ms. Bai liting (fiffif$)
Mr. Guo Zhiyan (EFfo,E) (h) . .

Mr. Xie xuejun (#€F) @ . '

Independent non-executive directors

Mr. Li Guoan (+H*) (I) . . .

Dr. Kang Junyong (ffiIFF) . . .

Dr. Su Xinlong (frf;tFFE) . . .' .

Dr. Liao Yi(B&) (il'.... .'

Non-executive directors

Mr. Su Ping (ffi*)
Mr. Fang wei (filH) (k) . '

Ms. Xie Jieping (HfiH*) (ft.)

Superttisors

Mr. Wu Guoyi (FHtl6)
Mr. Qian Weining ($qGjS)
Mr. Li Kaixi (+*E/l,ft)

,210
290

90

900

290

90

16,310 17

1,280 16,310 17,590

20

75

75

50

220

20

75

75

50

220

270

209

479

l7
17

3,748

2,771

4,035

2,997

34 6,519 7,032

Notes:

(a)Ms.BaiandMr.GuowereappointedasexecutivedirectorsinJu|y2022.

(b)Mr.KuangandMr.ChenresignedasexecutivedirectorsinJu|y2022.

(c) Mr. Li resigned as executive director in May 2023'

(d)Mr'WuandMs.Zhangwereappointedassupervisorsnoctober2022'

(e) Mr. Li, Dr. Kang and Dr. Su were appointed as independent non-executive directors n May 2023

(f) Mr. Zhang and Ms. Zhang resigned as supervisors nMay 2023'

(g) Mr. Qian and Mr. Li were appointed as supervisors nMay 2023'

(h)Mr.GuoantlMr.XieresignedasexecutivedirectorsinMarch2025.

(i)Mr.Liresignedasindependentnon-executivedirectorinMarch2025'

0)Dr.Liaowasappointedasindependentnon-executivedirectorinMarch2025,

(k)Mr.FangandMs.Xiewereappointedasnon-executivedirectorsinMarch2025.
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(l) No emoluments were paid by the Group to any directors.or supervisors as an inducement to join or upon

joining the C.o"p oi'* coinpensation for lois or termination of their office during the Track Record

Period.

(m) The executive directors' emoluments shown above were for their services in connection with the

management of the affairs of the Group and th9 Company. The non-executive directors' and the

indepindent non-executive directors' .*oiurn.ntr shown above were for their services as directors of
the ComPanY.

(b) Five highest Paid individuals

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the Group, included three, zero, two, one and two

directors and supervisors oftft. Co*p*V ior each of the years ended Decembet 31',2022,2023 and 2024 and nine

morrths enOea September 30, 2024 (uno"aiua) and 2025 respectively, whose emoluments are disclosed above' The

emoluments of the remaining't*o, nl., three, four, three individuals ior each of the years ended December 37, 2022,

2023 and 2024 and nine nionths'ended Sepiember 30,2024 (unaudited) and 2025 respectively, whose emoluments

are analyzed below:

Year ended Dec€mber 31, Nine months ended September 30'

2022 2023

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Jnaadiled)

RMB'OOO

Salaries
Allowance and other

benefits
Discretionary bonuses
Retirement scheme

contributions.
Equity-settled share-based

payments

2,030 2,748 2,t04 1,69r t,442

7l

The number of the highest paid individuals other than directors and supervisors fell within the following

emolument bands:

Nine months ended

Year ended December 31, September 30'

2025

84

85,s12

87,038

96,773

98,553:

109,190

1 I 1,391
:

145,485

148,367
:,,101

:

8997134

2022 2023 2024 2024

No. of
individilals

No. of
individuals

No. of
individuals

No. of No. of
individials individuals

(Unaudiled)

Nil to HKDI,000,000
HKDl,000,001 to HKDl,500,000
HKD5,000,001 to HKD5,500,000
HKD6,500,001 to HKD7,000,000
HKD7,500,001 to HKD8,000,000
HKD8,000,001 to HKD8,500,000
HKDI 1,000,001 to HKDl1,500,000
HKDI2,000,001 to HKDl2,500,000
HKDl5,000,001 to HKD15,500,000
HKD25,000,001 to HKD25,500,000
HKD25,500,001 to HKD26,000,000
HKD26,000,001 to HKD26,500,000
HKD27,500,001 to HKD28,000,000
HKD59,500,001 to HKD60,000,000
HKD77,000,001 to HKD77,500,000
HKD82,500,001 to HKD83,000,000

HKD99,000,001 to HKD99,500,000

1

1

I

J

t

;
1

i
4

=

I

1

I
J

=

I
1

I
I
I

5

=
a

During the Track Record period, no emoluments were paid by the Group to any director or supervisor or any

of the five highest paid llloiuiauar as an inducement to join ot upon joining the Group, or as compensation for loss

of office. There were 
"o 

*ung.*.nir under which a direitor or supervisor waived or agreed to waive any emolument

during the Track Record Period'
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15.

Cost:

AtJanuaryl,2022 . . .

Additions

Transfened upon comPletion

Disposals/written off. . .

At Decenber 3l'2022 anl

January1,2023 ....
Additions.

Transfened upon comPletion

Disposals/written off' . '

At December 3l' 2023 and

Januaryl,z0z{ . . ..
Additions.

Transfened upon comPletion

Disposals/written off' . '
At December 3l'2024 and

Januaryl,}Oli . .. '

Additions.

Transfened upon comPletion

Disposals/written off .

At September 30' 2025 ' .

Accumulated dePreciation:

At January 1,2022 . . .

Charge for the ysar ' . ,

Disposah/written off.

At December 3l'2022 and

Januaryl,2023 , '.
Charge for the yoar ,

Disposah/written off. . '

At December 31' 2023 and

Januaryl,z0z4 . ' '
Charge for the yoar ,

Disposals/written off .

At December 31' 2024 and

Januaryl,z0zi '..
Charge for the period . .

Disposals/written off" . .

At Septernber 30 2025 .

Net carrying amount:

At December 31, 2022

At Decernber 31, 2023

At December 31, 2024

ComPuter
Buildings Machinery equipment

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Group

Lesehold
lend

Fu rniture'
fixturs and

oIIice
equipment

Motor
vehicls

Construction
-in-prog16s Total

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO KMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

t2,52:

26,883

1,294

473

1,76i

783

318,168

(l,l l8)

t49,2Is

548,07

(408,150)

289,692

t,261,841

(960,2s8)

s9\n5
156,704

(185,493)

400,656

575,510

(r,460)

974,106

1,261,841

(39,053)

2,191,494

156,721

71,382

30,592

(1,086)

100,888

95,923

(36,548)

160,263

144,715

(14)

:a\
7,919

1,924

(732)

lil
17

929

(16)

3,350

2,840

(14)

68,510 t65,236 1,809 3,361

81,602

3910t l50,ll2 482,286 s,289

3,480 4,900

t79,735

39,40t 329,847 1,213,203 8,298 15'

1,185

(r,669)

182,258 |,lzl

769,233

CI8,316)

3,014

6)

, ,0s

1,510

352

352

39,40t 329,363 1,395,461 9,419 16,041

3265
- 153,914 305,385 1,435 298

39,44( 483,277 1,700,846 10,660 16'344

1,505

882

at)

2,055

1,970

_q?5)

676

)/J

,249

,050

(4)

562,486 2,352,530

24,374 24,411

(461,032)

125,828 2,316:141

352

3s2

ll7

G

3U

n5

185

3,343 39,131 252,386 3,805 6'176

6n 16,865 108,038 t,t97 2,160

:!y 56{q :y,a4_ 4,8a 91

31,641 139,261 397,314 4,040 5,864

lry 3osrn 1,M,65 l{9 I/1
36,06: 290,22( 1,143,075 5,614 9'865

35,414 427,275 1,340,422 5,818 8,008

5,939

4,906

61,968

23,758

(7s4\

10,845

10,23c

2t,075

18,062

84,972

8 r,835

(35,869)

130,938

t?l,M8

5C

2,55t

788

5C

61

5C

- 304,964

- 128,933

- 433,737

289,692 873,818

591,n5 2,031,231

562,48( 2,041,566

125,828 I,943,010
At September 30, 2025
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The Company

Cost:

AtJanuaryl,20XZ . . .

Additions.

Transfened upon completion

Disposah/written off. . . .

At December 31,2022 and

Januaryl,z0l3 .. '
Additions.

Transfened upon comphtion

Disposah/written off. . . .

At December 31,2023 and

Januaryl,z0zf ...
Additions.

Transfened upon cornpletion

Disposah/written off. . . .

At December 3l' 2024 and

Januaryl,zDzs ...
Additions.

Transfened upon completion

Disposals/written off. . . .

At Septenber 30' 2025 . '

Accumulaied depreciation:

AtJanuaryl'2022. . .

Charge for the yeu . . .

Disposah/written off . .

At December 3l'2022 and

Januaryl,2023 ...
Charge for the year . . .

Disposah/written off. . .

At December 31' 2023 and

Januaryl,z02{ ...
Charge for the year . . .

Disposals/written off, . .

At Decenber tl'2024 and

Januaryl,z0li ...
Charge for the period . .

Disposah/written off. . .

At September 30' 2025 ,

Net carrying amount:

At December 31' 2022

At December 31' 2023

At December 31' 2024

Lssehold
land

Computer
equipment

Flrniture,
fixturs and

office
equipment

Moto r
vehicls

Construction
-in-prog16sBuildings Machinery Total

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

t2,525

26,883

68,510 165,236 1,809 3,361 149,215

s48,627

(408,150)

289,692

1,261,84t

(960,258)

59\ns
156,704

(185,493)

400,656

575,5 l0

(r,460)
81,602 3,480 4,900

39,408 150,112 482,286 5,289 7,919

318,168

(1, l l8) (342)

974,106

1,261,841

r79,735 3,014

39,408 329,847 t,213,203 8,298 ls,lll

769,233

(38,3 l6)

182,258

(245,738)

6 1,968

23,758

(754)

84,972

8 1,835

(35,86e)

130,938

nt,139
(27,121\

l,tzt
6e4)

7,924

(732)

929

(1,454)

14,884

:

1,505

882

_Q3r)

2,055

t,970

(675)

3,350

2,731

(470)

352

352

(5) (3e,0s3)

2,197,494

1s6,704

71,382

30,592

(1,086)

100,888

95,923

(36,540

160,263

t34,852

(27,803)

267,312

lil,l65
(147)

378,330

562,486 2,104,743

24,274 24,306

(461,032)

t25,728 2,128,891

298

39,408 329,363 1,t49,723

32

- ts3,9l4 305,385

39,440 483,n7 1,455,108

1,185

(r,66e)

8,825 14,586 352

352

t,43s

(158)

10,102

1,294

4',13

10,845t,767

788 0,230

2,555 21,075

18,062

676

573

5,939

4,906

1,249

1,050

(4)

50

50

b/788

) )0\

t,465

(ztz)

5,61I

1,966

l,s1J

3,343 39,137 215,556 3,548

6n 16,865 90,541 1,120

3,966 s6,002 306,097 4,521

: :: :

37,641 139,267 397,314 4,040 5,864

36,853 308,112 1,082,265 6,003 ll,76l

-36,065 290,226 934,167 5,277 8,975

35,474 421,275 l,l49,0ll 5,581 7,307

ll7

50

161:

289,692 873,818

s91,275 2,037,23t

s62,486 1,837,431

t25,728 1,750,561

302

LJ)

185

:At September 30' 2025
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16. RIGHT-OF-USEASSETS

The Group

The analysis of the net book value of right-of-use assets by class of underlying assets as at the end of each

reporting period is as follows:

As at December 31, ,"p,#fir rn

2022

RMB'OOO

2023 2024

RW'000

2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Nine months ended September 3Q

Staff quarters and warehouse

Additions to right-of-use
assets

Depreciation charge of
right-otuse assets by

class of underlying
assets:

- Staff quarters and

warehouse

Staff quarters

Additions to right-of-use

ass€ts

Depreciation charge of
right-of-use assets by

class of underlying
assets:

- Staff quarters . . .

Yesr ended December 31'

110
::77:371:343:

2022

RMB'OOO

2t23

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

(Unandited)

RMB'OOO

2025

132::::133:133::795412

486 719 99243276

The Company

The analysis of the net book value of right-of-use assets by olass of underlying assets as at the end of each

reporting period is as follows:

As at December 31, s"Pt#f;3o,

20252022

RMB'OOO

Year ended December 31,

2024

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Nins months ended September 30'

2023

RMBNOO

371343

-

2022 2023

RMB'OOO

2024 2024

RMB'OOO

(Jnatdited)

2025

RMB'OOORMB'OOO RMB'OOO

79s:412:

486 221

-r-37 -
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I7. INVESTMENTS IN SI]BSIDIARIES

The Company

As at December 31,

As at
September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Unlisted investments, at cost

The particulars of the directly and indirectly held subsidiaries of the Company are set out in Note 1'

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The Group and the ComPanY

Computer software

RMB'OOO

Costr

At January 1,2022, December 31, 2022, and January l, 2023

Additions

At December 31,2023 and January l' 2024

Additions

At December 31,2024 and January 1,2025

Additions

At September 30' 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

50,000:50,000:

18.

Accumulated amortization:

At January 1,2022
Charge for the year

At December 3l' 2022 and January 1,2023 .

Charge for the year

At December 31,2023 and January 1,2024 '

Charge for the year

At December 31,2024 and January 1,2025

Charge for the period

At September 30,2025

Net carrying value:

At December 31,2022'

At December 31,2023

At December 31,2024

At September 30,2025

256

r,t92

1,448

1,900

3,348

580

3,928:

t24
56

r80

350

530

743

1,273

837

2,110

76
:

918:
2,075
:
1,818:
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19. DEFERRED TAX

Deferred tax recognized and movements during the Track Record Period are as follows:

The Group

lmpairment
losses on
financial

assets
Unused

tax loss6

Fair value on
derivative
financial

instrumenls

Property'
plant and
equipment
and rightof-

use tssets

Government
grants

received not
yet rmgnized

as lncomeInventori6 Total

AtJanuary1,2022....
Credited/(charged) to profit

or loss .

At December 31,2022 and

January1,2023....
Credited(charged) to profit

or loss .

At December 31,2023 and

Januaryl,2024....
Credited(charged) to profit

or loss .

At December 31,2024
Januaryl,2025....

Creditsd(charged) to profit

or loss .

At September 30,2025 . .

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

211 54,995

87

683

87 $6,2n\ 15,035 24,085

13,460

(1,45 1)

:

3,652

tsLssa)

488

488

948

t,299

')')L'.l

(222)

211

(22)

189

,51

440

553

993

54,995

(45,345)

9,650

(e,428)

222

770

178

As at December 31,

(46,243)

(26,764\

(73,007)

17,371

65,636)

15,035

15,800

30,835

8,280

39,i 15

7,690

46,805

24,085

(55,648)

(3 1,563)

t6,652

The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances for the financial reporting purposes:

(r4,91 1)

As at
September 30'

2022

-RMB'ON)

2023

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOO

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses to the

extent that the realization of the related tal benefits through future taxable profits is probable. The Group has tax

losses arising in China that will expire in five or ten yearJ for offsetting against future taxable profits.

The amounts and expiration dates of the tax losses carried forward as at December 31,2022,2023,2024 and

September 30, 2025 are listed below:

As at December 31,

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

2,206
(3,6s7)

!/s1)

49

!4f60)
(14,91 l):

(31,563)

(3 r,563)

24,085

24,08s:

As at
September 30,

2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032

s8;

889

64,331

64,331

13,70'.1

17,278_

41,392
2,736

291,518

366,631

As at December 31, 2022, 2023,2024 and as at September 30, 2025, the Group had-cumulative tax losses

amounting RMB366,631,0'io, nrnmoa,::1,000, RMB889,00b and Nil that can be carried forward against tuhrre

taxable income.

- r-39 -



The Company

AtJanuary 1,2022. .. .

Credited/(charged) to profit

or loss .

At December 31,2022 and

Januaryl,2023.. '

Credited(charged) to proft

or loss .

At December 31,2023 and

January1,2024...
Credited(charged) to profit

or loss .

At December 31,2024

Januaryl,2025...
Credited/(charged) to profit

or loss .

At September 30,2025. .

Inpsirment
losss on
financial

assets
Unused

trx losses

Property'
plant and
equipment
and right+f-

use assets

Government
grants

received not
yet rsognized

as income

Fair value on
derivative
financial

Inventories instruments Total

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

211 54,995 87 (46,243) 15,035 24,085

87211

Qr)

189

464

653

(lle)

s4,995

(45,345)

9,650

(e,6s0)

11,287

(3,673)
:

3,661

61,973):
!
2

683

770

136

906

( 15)

891

:

(46,243\

Q6,7e)

(73,00?)

11,373

65,634)

15,035

15,800

30,835

8,280

39,1 15

1,690

46,805

24,085

(55,648)

(3 1,563)

16,603

(r4,960)

534

The following is the analysis of the defened tax balances for the financial leporting purposes:

As at
As at Dec€mber 3l' September 3q

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax liabilities (3r,s63)

(3 r,563)

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses to the

extent that the realization of the related tax benefits through future taxable profits is probable. The Company has tax

losses arising in China that will expire in ten years for offsetting against future taxable profits.

The amounts and expiration dates of the tax losses carried forward as at Decembet 31,2022,2023 and 2024

and as at September 30, 2025 are listed below:

As at December 31'

As at
September 3Q

2022 2023 2024

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

<t,anl
(3,673)
:

04,s6;)

(r4,960)

24,085

24,085

-

2025

2027

2028
2029
2030
2031

2032

13,70'7

t7,278

41,392

2,736

291,518

366,631
:

64,331

64,331

As at December 31,2022 and2023, the Company had cumulative tax losses amounting RMB366,631'000 and

RM864,331,000 that can be canied forward against future taxable income.
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20 INVENTORIES

The Group

Raw materials

Finished goods.

Work in progress

AtJanuaryl....
Reversal/(charge) for the

yearlperiod

At December 3l/September 30

The Company

Raw materials

Finished goods.

Work in progress

AtJanuaryl....
Reversal/(charge) for the

yearlperiod

At December 3l/September 30

2022

RMB'OOO

2023

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

As at December 31'
As at

September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

202,902
61,342

15,261

2'79,505

Nine months
ended

September 30'

61,601

23,932

6,449

258,868

96,51'l
831

196,416

46,255

1r,169

253,84091,982 356,216

Write-down of inventories to net

realizable value .

Movements on the write-down of inventories to net realizable value ars as follows

Vear ended December 31'

(8,560)

270,945
:

_ (6!00)

247,640
_1130)
35 1,086
:

(s78)

91,404

(68e) (s78) (s, I 30)

2025

RMB'OOO

(6,200)

As at
September 3q

(2,360)

(8,s60)

(1,070)

(6,200)
:

(4,ss2)

(s, l 30):

111

(578)
:

As at Dec€mber 31'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

1 67,1 58

35,22s

7,179

209,562

Nine months
ended

September 30,

61,601

23,932

6,449

258,868

96,517

831

182,413

43,192
9,964

235,56991,982 356,216

Write-down of inventories to net

rcalizable value .

Movements on the write-down of inventories to net realizable value are as follows:

Year ended December 31'

2022 2023

RMB'OOO

(5,934)

203,628

(6,035)

229,534

(5,130)

i:!086

(s78)

91,404

2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(68e)

l1l

(s78) (5,1 30) (6,035)

101

(5,934)
:

__qp
(6,03s)

(4,ss2)

(5,1 30)(578)
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2l TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

The Group

As at December 31'
As at

Sept€mber 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Trade receivables

Bills receivable

Less: impairment loss allowance

An aging analysis of trade and bills receivables, net of impairment losses, as at the end of each reporting

period, based on the invoice dates, is as follows:

As at December 31, ,"p,#f.trro,

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

249,558

17,327

2,079

1,193

The Group recognized impairment loss based on the accounting policy stated in Note 4.10(b). Trade and bills

receivables are generally due within 30 to 90 days from the date of billing.

Further details on the Group's credit policy and credit risk analysis arising from trade and bills receivables are

set out in Note 42(b).

The Company

As at
As at December 31, September 30,

273,206
257

273,463

__g,4ee)
268,964
:

1 30,1 35

1,90s

132,040

(2,39s)

129,645

76,868
3,000

79,868
(1,202)

78,666:

106,342

1,801

t 08,143
(1,347)

106,796

Trade and bills receivables

Within 3 months .

3 months to 6 months

6monthstolyear..'.
lyeartoZyears....'
2years to 3 years.....

Trade receivables

Bills receivable

Less: impairment loss allowance

104,654

949

,68,%4

123,'152

1,15 1

4,635

14

93

129,645

77,461
634

17

t48
406

78,666106,796

2022

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOO

2023

RMB'OOO

68,691

25'7

68,948

!I3o)
67,418
:

65,413

902

66,315

S!47)
64,568
:

76,868

3,000

79,868

-920'z)
78,666

r06,342

1,801

r 08,1 43

-!!47)
106,796

:
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An aging analysis of trade and bills receivables, net of impairment losses, as at the end of each reporting

period, based on the invoice dates, is as follows:

As at December 31,

As at
September 3Q

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Trade and bills receivables

Within 3 months .

3 months to 6 months . .

6monthstolyear....
lyeartoZyears....'
2 years to 3 years

Current portion

Deposits and other receivables

Prepayments
Prepaid listing expenses and

deferred issue costs

- Hong Kong .

_ PRC.

Less: Impairment loss allowance

The Company

Current portion

Deposits and other receivables

Prepayments
Prepaid listing expenses and

defened issue costs

- Hong Kong .

_ PRC.

104,654
949

67,415:

s8,675

1,15 I
4,635

14

93

64,568:

77,461

634

17

148

406

78,666
:

1,193

106,796

62,505

4,857

56

The Company recognized impairment loss based on the accounting policy stated in Note 4.10(b). Trade and

bills receivables are generally due within 30 to 90 days from the date of billing.

Further details on the Company's credit policy and credit risk analysis arising from trade and bills receivables

are set out in Note 42(b).

22, PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Group

As at December 31'
As at

September 30'

2022 2023 2024

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

2025

1,214

14,374

2,347

5,238

10,961

4,075
1,13 I
6,287

As at December 31'

6,262

,12r8

_@
21,r69:

?J8s

_q_?
7,468
:

$;
8,049

_ (s7)

7,992
:

1sJ8S

__(61)
15,527:

As at
September 3Q

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO

t,214
14,374

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

1,13 1

6,287 5,238

10,838

4,074

6,262

21,174

_l!l
21,059

7,46tgl
7,354

631

8,049

__(57)
7,992
:

15j88

__(61)
15,527

Less: Impairment loss allowance
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The Group and the Company recognized impairment loss based on the accounting policy stated in Note

4.10(b). Further details on the Group and the Company's credit risk analysis arising from deposits and other

receivables are set out in Note 42(b)'

23. CASH AND CASH EQTIIVALENTS AND TERM DEPOSITS

The GrouP

As rt December 31, ,"p,#fi"o,

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Cash and cash equivalents

Current portion

Termdeposits....

Non-current nortion

Termdeposits.,..

The Group,s cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, bank deposits carrying interest at floating rates

based on daily bank deposit rates and shortterm bank deposits carrying interests at prevailing market interest rate'

Term deposits with original maturity over three months comprise bank deposis carrying interest at fixed rate or

floating rates at prevailing market interest rate. The directors of the Company consider that the canying value of the

deposits at the end of each reporting period approximates to their fair values.

As at the end of each reporting period, all of the Group's cash at banks and on hands and term deposits with

original maturity over three months are denominated in RMB and USD and placed in the PRC. RMB is not a freely

convertible crnrency. Under the PRC's Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement and

Sales and payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for foreign currencies

through banks that are authorized to conduct foreign exchange business.

The Company

As at December 31'

As at
September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Cash and cash equivalents

Current nofiion
Termdeposits....

Non-current nortion

Termdeposits....

The Company,s cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, bank deposits carrying interest at floating

rates based on daily bank deposit rates and short-term bank deposits carrying interests at prevailing market interest

rate. Term deposits with original maturity over three months comprise bank deposits carrying interest at fixed rate

or floating rates at prevailing market interest rate. The directors of the Company consider that the carrying value of

the deposits at the end of each reporting period approximates to their fair values'

As at the end of each reporting period, all of the Company's cash at banks and on hands and term deposits with

original maturity over three months are denominated in RMB and usD and placed in the PRC RMB is not a freely

convertible currency. Under the PRC's Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement and

Sales and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the company is permitted to exchange RMB for foreign

currencies through banks that are authorized to conduct foreign exchange business'

1,832,787:2,030,653549,521

20,622
:

274,417

500

20,122
:

1,705,0552,022,075549,521

20,622
:

274,417

500

20,122
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24. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

The Group

As at December 3l'
As at

September 30,

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Trade payables

Bills payable .

As at December 31,

As et
September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Within one year

l-2years...
Over2years..

The Group's trade and bills payables are short-term in nature and hence, the carrying amount of trade and bills

payables are considered to approximate to their fair value.

The CompanY

As at December 31, ,.p,*toll 
'n

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Trade payables

Bills payable .

As at December 31,

As at
September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Within one year

7-Zyears ...,
Over2years..

The Company,s trade and bills payables are short-term in nature and hence, the carrying amount of trade and

bills payables are considered to approximate to their fair value'

147,859

7,105

t54,964

46,781
25,102

71,883

32,912

32,912:

4',7,962

6,901

54,863

A credit period is 30 days to 90 days, if applicable, fiom the date of billing is generally granted by the Group's

trade suppliers. Based on the receipt of services and goods, which normally coincided with the invoice dates, the

aging analysis of the Group's trade and bills payables as at the end of each reporting period is as follows:

154,0',12

548

344

1s4,964
:

71,538
104

241

7 1,883

32,670

5

237

32,912:

54,626

23i

*,*

23,583

7,105

30,688:

I I,768
25,102

36,870:

32,912

32,912

47,962

6,901

54,863:

A credit period is 30 days to 90 days, if applicable, from the date of billing is generally granted by the

Company's trade suppliers. Based on the receipt of services and goods, which normally coincided with the invoice

dates, thl aging analysis ofthe Company's trade and bills payables as at the end ofeach reporting period is as follows:

29,811

533

344

30,688

36,52s
104

241

36,870

32,670
5

237

32,912:

54,626

23',j

54,563:
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25. OTHERPAYABLESANDACCRUALS

The Group

As st December 31,
As at

September 30,

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Amount due to shareholder (note a)

Other payables

Construction payables

Other tax payables

Accruals

As at December 31,2022,2023 and2024 and as at September 30,2025, other payables and accruals were

non-interest bearing, unsecured and repayable on demand.

Note

3,032
92,137

7,7s9
6,561

109,489

I,057
130,159

2,458
11,415

145,089

1,135

177,155

2,177

11,264

191,731
:

100,000

769

72,676

1,289

7,343

t82,077

(a)

The Company

(a)

It is of a non-trade nature. It represented the cash proceeds received from a new shareholder as at

December 31, 2022, due to the incomplete registration of new shares. The balance was recognized as

share capital and capital reserve in 2023 upon the completion of the registration of new shares.

As st December 31,

As at
September 30'

2022

RMB'OOO

Amount due to shareholder (note a)

Other payables

Construction paYables

Other tax payables

Accruals

As at Decemb er 31, 2022, 2023 and 2024 and as at September 30, 2025, other payables and accruals were

non-interest bearing, unsecured and repayable on demand'

Note:

2023

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOO

It is of a non-trade nature. It represented the cash proceeds received from a new shareholder as at

December 31, 2022, due to the incomplete registration of new shares' The balance was recognized as

share capital and capital reserve in 2023 upon the completion of the registration of new shares'

2024

2,7g;
9t,940
7,604
5,282

107,621:

1,034

I 30,143

2,296

9,446

142,919

1,13;
177,155

2,177

11,264

191,731

I 00,000

769

72,676

1,289

7,343

182,07'.l
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26, CONTRACTLIABILITIES

(a) Contractliabilities

The Group

Revenue recogrized that was

included in the contract

liabilities balance at the

beginning of the

year/period

The Conpany

202:2 2U23

RMB'OOO

As at December 31'
As at

September 30t

2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOORMB'OOO

Contract liabilities arising from

Turnkey service.

The contract liabilities represented the advance consideration received from customers' The Group receives

payment from customers based on billing schedule as established in contracts.

Yerr ended December 31, Nine months ended September 3Q

736
:6,795

:3,7305,7s7:

2022 2023 2024

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Jnmdited)

RMB'OOO

As &t
September 30'

9!es1!301!305,757846:

As st December 31,

2022

RMB'OOO

2021

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOO

Contract tiabilitics arising from
Tumkey service .

The contract liabilities represented the advance consideration received from customers. The Company receives

payment from customers based on billing schedule as established in contracts.

Year ended December 31, Nine months ended September 30'

RMB'OOO RMB'000 RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Umudited)

Revenue recognized that was

included in the contract

liabilities balance at the

beginning of the

yearlperiod

23
:6,3713,730s,757:

20252024202420232022

6,3713,7303,7305,757846
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27, LEASE LIABILITIES

The Group

The Group lease properties to operate its business. These leases are typically made for fixed terms of 2 years'

Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain different payments and conditions. These lease

agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purpose.

The Group also lease properties with term of less than one year. These leases are short-term and the Group has

elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for these leases.

The Group's present value of future lease payments of the leases is analyzed as follows:

As at Decmber 31, stotf'ifi"o'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Current

The Group's movement of the lease liabilities is analyzed as follows:

Year ended December 31' Nine months ended SePtember 30'

66,:67:261:344:

2022 2023 2024

RMB'OOO

20252024

At the beginning of the

yearlperiod

Addition of new leases

Lease payment. . . . . . . .'
Interest element of lease

payments.

Termination of lease

At the end of the yearlPeriod'

As at December 31,2022

-within 1year... ' '

As at December 3l' 2023

-within l year .....

As at December 31, 2024

-within I year.....

As at September 30' 2025

-within I year.....

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Unaudited)

RMB'OOO

Prsent value

554

412
(49s)

261

133

(178)

261

133

(178)

67

132
(134)

344

795
(848)

18

i9
261 66

2

g:l
67

2

!:!
67

9

(136)

344
:

The Group had total financing cash outflows for leases of RMB495,000, RM8848,000, RMB178'000,

RMB178,000 and RMB134,000 for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2023 and 2024 and nine months ended

September 30, 2024 and 2025, respectively'

The Group's future lease payments of the Group's leases (excluding short-term leases) were scheduled to repay

as follows:

Future lease
payments

Future intergt
expens6

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

350

263:

67
:

66
::::

(6)

=
Q):

:

344:

261:

67

66
::::
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The Company

The Company lease properties to operate its business. These leases are typically made for fixed terms of 2

years. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain different payments and conditions. These lease

agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purpose.

The Company also lease properties with term of less than one year. These leases are short-term and the

Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for these leases.

The Company's present value of future lease payments of the leases is analyzed as follows:

As at December 31' ,"p'$'ifi"n
20242022

RMB'OOO

2023

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Nine months ended September 30'

Current

The Company's movement of the lease liabilities is analyzed as follows:

Year ended December 31,

261
:344:

20zz

RMB'OOO

2023

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO *8"0,
(Jnaudited)

2025

RMB'OOO

Present value

2024

At the beginning of the

yearlperiod

Addition of new leases

Lease payment. . . ... . . .'
Interest element of lease

payments.

Termination of lease

At the end of the year/Period'

As at December 31,2022

-within 1year....

As at December 31,2023

-withinlyear.....
As at December 31,2024

-within I year.....

As at September 30' 2025

-withinlyear.....

s54

412

(4es)

344

795

(848)

18

l9
261:

9

!19
344:

261

(112)

2

(15r)

261

(1 12)

2

(151)

The Company had total furancing cash outflows for leases of RMB495,000, RM8848,000, RMB112'000'

RMBll2,000 and nil for the years ended December 37,2022,2023 and 2024 and nine months ended September 30,

2024 and 2025, respectively.

The Company's future lease payments of the Company's leases (excluding short-term leases) were scheduled

to repay as follows:

Future lease
payments

Future interst
expenss

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

350:

263:

9

9_

:

344:

261:
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28. BORROWINGS

The Group

Current portion

Borrowings - unsecured

Borrowings - secured.

Current nortion
Borrowings - unsecured

Borrowings - secured.

As at Decemb€r 31'
As at

September 30,

20232022 2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOORMB'OOO RMB'OOO

1 18,031

24,374

245,376

69,805

247,500

s6,036

34,721

30,304

142,405 3 15,181 303,536

Non-current portion

Borrowings - unsecured

Borrowings - secured.

As at December 31, 2022, 2023 and 2024 and as at September 30, 2025, the borrowings bear interest rates

ranging from 2.34Vo to 4%o, the effective interest rates ranging from 1.42o/o to 2.9o/o. None of the borrowings contains

a repayment-on-demand clause. The Group has complied with the relevant covenants at each test date on or before

the end of the reporting period and classified the related bank borrowings balances as non-current. The secured

borrowings were pledged by property, plant and equipment of RM891,836,000, RM8675,199,000, RMB579'099,000

and RMB545,908,000 as at 3l December 2022, 2023, 2024 and September 30, 2025, respectively, and by bills

receivable of RMBnil, RMB3,000,000, RMBnil and RM8257,000 as at 31 December 2022, 2023 a.nd 2024 and as at

September 30, 2025, respectively.

The Company

As at December 31'
As at

September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

65,025

230,147

474,366

704,513

769,s38
:

309,408

499,186

808,594

1,112,130

252,955

558,856

811,811

1,126,992

=:

142,901

27,882

170,783

3 13,188
:

I 18,031

24,374

245,376

69,805

211,512

56,036

34,721

30,304

142,405 3 15,181 267,548 65,025

Non-current portion

Borrowings - unsecured

Bonowings - secured.

As at December 37,2022,2023 and2024 and as at September 30,2025, the borrowings bear interestrates

ranging from 2.34%o to 4o/o, the effective interest rates ranging from 1.42oh to 2.89%. None of the borrowings contains

a repaymenfon-demand clause. The Company has complied with the relevant covenants at each test date on or before

the end of the reporting period iurd classified the related bank borrowings balances as non-cunent. The secured

borrowings were pledged by ptop.tty, plant and equipment of RMB91,836,000, RMB675,199,000, RMB548,210,000

and RMB517,620,000 as at 3i December 2022, 2023,2024 and as at September 30, 2025, respectively, and by bills

receivable of RMBnil, RMB3,000,000, RMBnil and RMB257,000 as at 31 December 2022, 2023 and 2024 and as at

September 30, 2025, resPectivelY.

230,r4',1

474,366

704,s13

769,538
:

309,408

499,186

808,594

1,076,142
:

252,955

558,856

81 1,811

1,126,992
:

142,901

27,882

170,783

3 13,1 88
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29.

31.

DEFERRI,D REVENUE

The Group and the ComPanY

Year ended December 31'

Nine months
ended

September 30,

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

At the beginning of the yearlperiod
Additions
Credited to profit or loss (note 8)

At the end of the yearlPeriod . . ' .

As at December 31,
As at

September 30,

2Q22 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Current liabilities
Forward foreign exchange contracts

- within I year .

REDEMPTION LIABILITIES

The Group and the ComPanY

The movements of the redemption liabilities during the Track Record Period are set out as below:

RedemPtion liabilities

RMB'OOO

260,764
154,300

(103,03s)

312,029
:

205,569
l 67,089

(1 l r,894)

260,764
:

100,230
152,689
(47,350)

205,569

=:

60,816
s2,922

( I 3,s08)

I 00,230
:

Deferred revenue consists of defened government grants mainly for construction of certain property, plant and

equipmeni. The grants from local gouemm-nt *".. .oitditional and the conditions would be fulfilled upon the

co'miietion of coistruction of certain"property, plant and equipment of.the Group' The grants will be recognized as

income in profit or loss on a systematic 
^basis-ouer 

the estimaied useful lives of the property, plant and equipmenl'

30. DERIVATIVES FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group

The Group recognises all derivative financial instruments on the consolidated statements of financial position

at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other

.o.pr.f,.nriu" income ii the years/periods ofthe change. The Group's derivative financial instrument includes

forward foreign exchange contracts.

As at December 31, 2022, 2023 and 2024 and as at September 30, 2025, the Group's derivative fnancial

instruments mature within ln. V.r. The fair values of derivative financial instruments included in the consolidated

statements of financial position as cunent liabilities are as follows:

?]e

At January 1,2022
Interest expenses associated with redemption liabilities

At December 31,2022 and at January 1,2023 ' ' ' '
Derecognition due to termination of redemption rights

Interest expenses associated with redemption liabilities

At December 31,2023 and at January 1,2024 - . . '
Interest expenses associated with redemption liabilities

At December 31,2024 and at January 1,2025 . . . '
lnterest expenses associated with redemption liabilities

Derecognition due to termination of redemption rights

At September 30,2025

r97,812
15,825

213,637
(211,351)

14,387

t6,6',13

1,334

18,007
344

(18,351)
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Prior to the Track Record Period, the Company entered into respective shareholders' and share subscription

agreements (collectively, the "Pre-IPO Investors Agreements) with various pre-IPO investors (collectively, the

"Pre-IPO Investors") and issued ordinary shares. Pursuant to the Pre-IPO Investors Agreements, the Pre-IPO

Investors were granted by the Company with redemption rights.

The redemption rights that existed during the Track Record Period are limited to instances where the Company

and its original shareholder maliciously breach the clause in the Pre-IPO Investors Agreements and fail to rectifu the

breach in a timely manner. If such breaches occuned and remained urnectified, the Pre-IPO Investors were entitled

to exercise the right to put back the ordinary shares they had acquired from the Company. The Company has

confirmed that there have been no breaches of the Pre-IPO Investors Agreements during the Track Record Period, and

all but one redemption rights were formally terminated pursuant to supplemental agreements executsd in October

2023 and the remaining one redemption rights was formally terminated pursuant to supplemental agreement executed

in April 2025.

The redemption amount is the sum of 100% of the issue price, compound interest of eight percent per annum

calculated on a 365-day per yeil basis from the date of the Pre-IPO Investors Agreements.

32, SHARE CAPITAL

The Company

A summary of movements in the Company's share capital is as follows

ln Nsue Share spital

Issued RMB'OOO

At January 1,2022

Shares issued (a) . . .

At December 31,2022 and at January 1,2023
Shares issued (b) . . .

Issue of RSUs (l/o/e 38) . . .

Capitalization issue (c/

At December 31,2023 and at January 1,2024

Shares issued (d) . . .

At December 31, 2024, January l, 2025 and at

September 30,2025

Noles:

210,727,295

4,117,451

214,844,',l46

3,672,863

25,598,888

t44,075,632

388,192,129

1 s,900,63 I

210,727

4,118

214,845

3,672

25,599

144,076

388,192

15,901

404,093
:404.092,760

(a) During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company entered into various capital injection

agreements with the following investors and pursuant to which a total capital of RMB252,302,000 was

injected into the Company with RMB4,118,000 and RM8248,184,000 credited to the Company's share

capital and capital reserve, respectively.

(i) In March 2022, Xiamen Qingda Runyu Venture Capital Partnership (Limited Partnership) (8fl1

ffi)F;l<f{EHn*^tp -eWA*(E-llF"AP)), the Companv and the larsest shareholder of the

Company entered into a capital injection agreement pursuant to which the investor subscribed for

the Company's new share capital of RM8769,000 at a cash consideration of RM850,001,000, in

which the excess amount of RIv1849,232,000 was credited to the capital feserve.

(ii) In December 2021, Liaoning Haitong New Kinetic Energy Equity Investment Fund Partnership

(Limited Partnership) (1€€EE+fFi6EEP{#fq€8#eWft#(HFF.A#)' Shanghai Zhezhong

Group Co., Ltd. (t)efE+FHEq{r}AFF.a\E), the Company and the largest shareholder of the

Company entered into a capital injection agreement pursuant to which the investors subscribed
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for the Company's new share capital of RMB1,132,000 and RMB755,000, respectively, at cash

consideration of RM860,000,000 and RM840,000,000, respectively, in which the excess amounts

of RMB58,868,000 and RMB39,245,000, respectively, were credited to the capital reserve. The

shares were issued in 2022.

(iii) In November 2022, Xiamen Qingda Xinsheng Venture Capital Partnership (Limited Partnership)

(trf1fitFl(i$ffi€|J*fq€AWtX(HFF.Affi)\Huzhor Runxu Equity Investment Partnership

(Limited partnership) (tfltl,l)HflRBq{&+LAAWAX(HFRaW>, Ningbo Fuwurong wuxiali

Equity Investment Fund Partnership (Limited Partnership) ($P#-fu6.+ZFIEWtWPA&AAW

A X ( E FF. e W )), Xiamen Jiadong Property Institute lnvestment Partnership (Limited

partnership) (trr1ffiffiWHtp€ew##(H11.ewD, the Company and the largest shareholder

of the Company entered into a capital injection agreement pursuant to which the investors

subscribed for the Company's new share capital of RMB603,000, RMB287,000, RMB286'000

and RMB286,000, respectively, at cash considefation of RMB42,200,000, RM820,101,000,

RM820,000,000 and RM820,000,000, respectively, in which the excess amounts of
RMB41,597,000, RMB19,814,000, RMB19,714,000 and RMB19,714,000, respectively, were

credited to the capital reserve.

(b) During the year ended December 31,2023, the Company entered into various capital injection and share

subscription agreements with the following investors and pursuant to which a total capital of
RMB280,000,000 was injected into the Company with RMB3,672,000 and RMB276,328,000 credited

to the Company's share capital and capital reserve, respectively.

(i) In December 2022, Hefei Chantou Tiancheng Equity Investment Partnership (Limited Partnership)

(AflgEfq^fiEkretp€ewhK(Hft?eP')), the Company and the largest shareholder of the

Company entered into a capital injection agreement pursuant to which the investor subscribed

for the Company's new share capital of RMBl,080,000 at a cash consideration of
RMB100,000,000, in which the excess amount of RM898,920,000 was credited to the capital

reserve. The shares were issued trt 2023.

(ii) ln June 2023, Ningbo Huajinming Jiade Venture Capital Partnership (Limited Partnership) (S)E

+frfrffiHf*,8[#WAeW,h#(Hl\RAW)) and the Company entered into a capital injection

agreement pursuant to which the investor subscribed for the Company's new share capital of
RM8154,000 at a cash consideration of RMB10,000,000, in which the excess amount of
RMB9,846,000 was credited to the capital reserve.

(iii) In June 2023, Ningbo Huajin Yuxing Venture Capital Partnership (Limited Partnership) (S),9#

$HiE@€IJ#+q€{AWft#(HFRAP) and the Company entered into a capital injection agreement

pusuant to which the investor subscribed for the Company's new share capital of RM8154,000

at a cash consideration of RM810,000,000, in which the excess amount of RMB9'846,000 was

credited to the capital reserve.

(iv) In June 2023, Iiangyn Yinrun Equity Investment Partnership (Limited Partnership) ()Ill*$Rfd[*

Wtpg{eWAjF(E.FF.A#)) and the Company entered into a capital injection agreement pursuant

to which the investor subscribed for the company's new share capital of RM8981,000 at a cash

consideration of RMB70,000,000, in which the excess amount of RMB69,019,000 was credited

to the capital reserve.

(v) ln June 2023, Shanghai Minshenshi Management Consulting Partnership (Limited Partnership) -t
Egt+F€4il4BUAWGX(HI\R+W) and the Companv entered into a capital injection

agreement pursuant to which the investor subscribed for the Company's new share capital of

RMB463,000 at a cash consideration of RM830,000,000, in which the excess amount of
RMB29,537,000 was credited to the capital reserve'

(vi) ln June 2023, Zhuji Dongzheng Ruikun Equity Investment Partnership (Limited Partnership) (ffi

EF;HFjFFftffiliP.AeW]A#(H$ReW)) and the Companv entered into a capital injection

agreement pursuant to which the investor subscribed for the Company's new share capital of

RMB840,000 at a cash consideration of RMB60,000,000, in which the excess amount of

RMB59,160,000 was credited to the capital reserve
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(c) Pursuant to the shareholders' meeting on April 23,2023 and the promoters' agreement dated April 26'

2023, the then existing shareholders of the Company agreed to convert the Company into a joint stock

limited liability company with a share capital of RMB360,000,000. The capitalisation issue of
RMB144,0?6,000 represents the increase in the Company's registered capital from RM8215,925,000'

which is the registered capital before the conversion, which included the registered capital of
RMB214,845,000 as at January 1, 2023 and an additional RMB1,080,000 from a share issue completed

in January 2023 stated in Note 32(bxD, to rhe tafget registered capital of RMB360,000,000 upon

conversion. Pursuant to the promoters' agreement, the net asset value of the Company as of February

28, 2023 amounted to approximately RMB941,508,000, of which (i) RMB360,000,000 was converted

into 360,000,000 shares of RMBI.O par value each, which were subscribed by and issued to the then

shareholders of the Company in proportion to their respective equity interest in the Company; and (ii)

the remaining amount of approximately RM8581,508,000 was converted into capital reserve of the

Company. Concurrently, the balances of statutory reserve and retained earnings as of February 28,2023'

amounting to RMB1,417,000 and RM888,643,000, respectively, were transfened to capital reserve as

part of the conversion process to align with the capital structure requirements of a joint stock company.

Upon the completion of registration with the relevant govemment bureau in May 2023, the Company

was converted into a joint stock company with limited liability'

(d) During the year ended December 31,2024, the Company entered into a capital injection agreement with

the following investors and pursuant to which a total capital of RMB1,030,001,000 was injected into the

Company with RMB15,901,000 and RMB1,014,100,000 credited to the Company's share capital and

capital reserve, respectively.

In December 2024, Xiamen Chantou Juxiang Xinhan Technology Investment Partnership Enterprise

(Limited Partnership) ( tr P1 E fp )tE fu,-$ )s f+ & fq F e w G x (H FF.e WD, ICBC Financial Asset

Investment Co., Ltd. (f$RABn€EfQ€€[F./2.\E), Xiamen Gongrong Industry Investment Emerging

Industry Equity Investment Fund Partnership (Limited Partnership) (trFiIffiUEfP+fqE*fq{#fP€H
#.5Wft#(HFRAWD, Xiamen Chantou Gongrong Emerging Industry Equity Investment Fund

Partnership Enterprise (Limited Partnership) (trF1EtgIffi{*Ii@EXEq{E+kAeb.AWA#(trltF.A
WD and the Company entered into a capital injection agreement pursuant to which the investors

subscribed for the company's new share capital of RM82,779,000, RM86,947,000, RMB3,087,000 and

RM83,088,000, respeitively, at cash consideration of RMBl80,000,000, RMB450,000,000'

RM8200,000,000 a-nd RtrAgZOO,OOt,OOO, respectively, in which the excess amounts of
RM18177,221,000, RM8443,053,000, RMBI96,913,000 and RMB196,913,000, respectively, were

credited to the capital reserve.

33. RESERVES

The Group and the ComPanY

The Group's reserves and the movements therein for the years ended December 31,2022,2023 and 2024, and

nine months ended September 30,2024 (unaudited) and 2025 are presented in the consolidated statements of changes

in equity and the surnmary to the Company's reserve as set out below, respectively.

Summary to the Company's reserve is as follows:

Capital
rsene*

Statutory
16ene*

0ther
rsewe*

Sharebas€d
payment
16erye*

(Accumulated
Iosss/

retained
earnings* Totrl r6ewe

At January 1,2022
Profit and total comprehensive

income for the year. . . . .

Shares issued (Note 32(a)) ' . '

Transfer to statutory reserve.
Recognition of equity-settled

share-based payments

(Note 38)

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(q))

291,368

248,184

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(b))

1,417

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(e))

(121,133)

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(d))

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(c))

(205,880)

127,s43

RMB'OOO

(3s,64s)

t27,543

248,184

28,575
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Other
16ene*

Sharebased
psyment
16ewe*

(Accumulated
losss)/

retained
earnings* Total r$erve

Capital Statutory
rgerye* rBerye*

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Note 33(a)) (Note 33(b))

Balance at December 31,2022
and January 1,2023
Profit and total comprehensive

income for the year. . . . .

Shares issued (Note 32(b)). .

Capitalization issue

(Note 32(c)
Derecognition due to

termination of redemption

rights (Note jl) . . . . . . .

Conversion into a joint stock
limited liability company
(Note 32(c))

Transfer to statutory reserve.

Recognition of equity-settled
share-based payments

(Note 38)

Balance at December 31,2023
and January 1,2024
Profit and total comprehensive

income for the year. . . . .

Shares issued (Note 32(b)). .

Transfer to statutory reserve.

Recognition of equity-settled
share-based payments

(Note 38)

Balance at December 31,2024
and January 1r 2025

Profit and total comprehensive
income for the period . . .

Transfer to statutory reserve.

Derecognition due to
termination of redemption

rights (Note 31) . . . . . . .

Recognition of equity-settled
share-based payments

(Note 38)

Balance at September 30'
2025 ..

Balance at January 1,2024. .

Profit and total comprehensive
income for the period . . .

Transfer to statutory reserve.

Recognition of equity-settled
share-based payments

(Note 38)

Balance at September 30,2024
(Anaudited).

s68,r2'7 1,417 (121,133)

276,328

(r44,076)

zlt,35t

(t,417)
5,168

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(e))

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(d,

RMB'OOO

(Note 33(c))

RMB'OOO

368,6s7

I 07,505

276,328

(144,076)

21.1,351

(79,7s4)

I 07,505

(88,643)

(5,1 68)
90,060

156,974 256,210

947,413 5,168 90,218 99,236 (66,060) 1,0'.1s,97s

I,014,100

166,074 166,074

- 1,014,100

(16,173)16,t73

154,249 154,249

t,961,513 21,341 90,218 253,485 83,841 2,410,398

16,96916,969

(1,739)

99,236

1,'139

18,351

124,484 124,484

377,969 2,570,202

947,413 99,236 (66,060) 1,0ts,97s

11,987

118,868 r18,868

(l 1,987)

These reserve accounts comprise the reserves as at Decembet 31,2022,2023,
30, 2025 in the Company's statements of financial position'

18,3 5l

,961 _2!ut{gl _.M561

5,168 90,218

3

_24ry13 ]llss _29218_ :!!2 _40,8 . E!,001

,5
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(a) Capital reserve

The capital reserve represents the excess of capital conhibutions from the equity holders of the Company over

the share capital.

(b) Statutory reserve

In accordance with the PRC Company Law and the articles of association of the entities established in the PRC'
pRC group entities are required to appiopiiate l\V;o of their net profits after tax, as determined under the generally

ur..pid accounting principles of *re pnC, to the statutory reserve until the reserve balance reaches 50o% of their

respictive registered capital. Sobiect to certain restrictions set out in the relevant PRC regulations and in the articles

of association of the group entities, the statutory reserve may be used either to offset losses, or to be converted to

increase share capital prouiO.a that the balance after such conversion is not less than 25%o of the registered capital

of the group entities. ih. r.r.*. cannot be used for purposes other than those for which it is created and is not

distributable as cash dividends.

(c) (Accumulated losses)/retained earnings

Cumulative net profit and loss recognized in profit or loss.

(d) Share-based payment reserve

The equity-settled share-based payment reserve comprises the fair value of equity-settled share-based payment

granted (Note 38).

(e) Other reserve

The other reserve comprises the amounts in relation to the recognition of the redemption liabilities as set out

in Note 31.

34, AMOUNT DUE ['ROM A SUBSIDIARY

As at December 31,2022,2023 and 2024 and as at September 30,2025, the balance is unsecured, interest-free

and repayable on demand.

35. NOTES ST]PPORTING TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

The table below shows the details about the changes in the Group's liabilities arising from frnancing activities.

Liabilities arising from ftrancing activities are those for which each cash flows were, or future cash flows will be,

classified in the Group's consolidated statements of cash flows from financing activities.

R€demPtion
tianitihes Borrcwings Lease liabilitis Totrl

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

At January 1,2022
Changes from financing cash

flows:
Proceeds from bank borrowings
Repayments of bank borrowings
Repayment of lease liabilities. . .

Interest paid . .

Total changes from financing cash

flows .

Other changes:
New leases

Leasetermination...
Interest expenses

101,323 299,689

207,265 206,770

15,825

15,825

At December 31,2022 . 213,637

r97,812

29s,151
(83,286)

(4,600)

554

(4s;)
(e)

(4r?

412
(136)

9

285

344
:

295,151
(83,286)

(486)
(4,60e)

412
(136)

20,434

,0J10

5n,w

4,600
--------:-=

4,600

313,188
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Redemption
liabilitis Borrowings Lease liabilitis Total

At January 1,2023 .

Changes from financing cash

flows:
Proceeds fiom bank borrowings . .

Repayments of bank borrowings

Repayment of lease liabilities. . . .

Interest paid . .

Total changes from fmancing cash

flows .

0ther changes:

New leases

Derecognition due to termination of
redemption rights . .

Leasetermination...
Interest expenses

At December 31,2023

At January 1,2024 .

Changes from financing cash

flows:

Proceeds from bank borrowings

Repayments of bank bonowings

Repayment of lease liabilities. . .

Interest paid . .

Total changes from fmancing cash

flows .

Other changes:

New leases . .

Lease termination

Interest expenses

At December 31,2024

At January l,2024
Changes from financing cash

flows:
Proceeds from bank borrowings

Repayments of bank borrowings

Repayment of lease liabilities. . .

Interest paid . .

Total changes from financing cash

flows

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

213,631 3 13,188

1,021,745

(207,941)

(1 8, r68)

79s,636

(211,351)

Redem ption
tiabilitis Borrowings

(848) 794,788

Total

RMB'OOO

Lease liabilities

RMB'OOO

344 527,169

($;
(18)

1,021,',145

(207,941)
(830)

(1 8,1 86)

79579s

(21 l,35 1)

(48)

32,573

(178,03 1)

1,143,926

(48)

18

765

261:

l 8,1 68

r 8,1 68

t,126,992

14,387

(196,964)

16,6'.73:

RMB'OOO

Redemption
liabiliti*

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

261 1,143,92616,673 1,t26,992

744,826
(7s9,688)

133

(15 r)
31,471

3t,453

t,130,204

133

(15 r)
2

(16)

67
:

30,13;

30,135

t,tt2,t30:

1,334

1,334

1 8,007
:

(176)
(2)

744,826

(7s9,688)

(176)

(30,137)(30,1 35)

(44,997)

Borrowings Lease liabilitis

(178) (4s,17s)

Total

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

16,673 1,126,992

RMB'OOO

261 1,143,926

(176)

a)

595,350

(284,198)

(176)

(2r,4t2)

RMB'OOO

595,350

(284,198)

(21,410)

- r-57 -
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Redemption
liabiliti6

RMB'OOO

Borrowings

RMB'OOO

Lease liabiliti6

RMB'OOO *t'ttt
Total

Other changes:

Newlease....
Lease termination

Interest expenses

At September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

Borrowings

RMB'OOO

Lease liabilitis

RMB'OOO

18,00? 1,112,13C 67 1,130,204

(e,e1e)

60,730

(403,322)

(133)

(9,920)

(352,51 1) (134) (3s2,64s)

Other changes:

New lease

Derecognition due to termination of
red€mption rights . .

Interest expenses

At September 30,2025

36. CAPITALCOMMITMENTS

The Group

As at December 31,2022,2023 and2024 and as at September 30,2025, the Group had outstanding capital

commitments as follows:

As at
As at December 31' September 3Q

133

(1s1)

22,412

22,394

I,455,884

133

(151)

2

(16)

e7
:

21,41;

2t,4tc

J,438J44

1,00c

1,00c

17,6'13:

Redemption
liabilitic

RM'"*

Totsl

RMB'OOO

At January 1,2025 .

Changes from financing cash

flows:

Proceeds fiom bank borrowings

Repayments of bank borrowings

Repayment of lease liabilities. , .

Interest paid . .

Total changes from frnancing cash

flows

Contracted, but not provided for:

- Construction-in-progress

- Office equipment

2024 2025

RMB'OOO

60,730

(403,322)
(1 33)

(1)

132

(18,351)

10,264

(7,95s)

769,604:

132

I

1X

66:

9,919

9,919

769,538

(1 8,35 I )
344

( l 8,007)

_

2022

RMB'OOO

2023

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

71,903

462

'72,365
:

90,277

t57

90,434:

88,246

324

88,570:

847,726

111

847,837
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The Company

As at December 31,2022,2023 and 2024 and as at September 30,2025, the Company had outstanding capital

commitments as follows:

As at December 31'
As at

September 30'

2022

RMB'OOO

2023

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOO

Authorised but not contracted for:

- Unpaid share capital of
subsidiary

Contracted, but not provided for:

- Construction-in-progress

- Office equipment

847,726

111

88,246 90,2',7',|

151

55

'1t,903

462324

847,83'.1 88,570 90,434 72,42C

37, RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to conffol the other party,

or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also

considered to be related if they are subject to common control or colnmon significant influence.

(a) The directors of the Company are of the view that the following parties/companies were related parties that

had transactions or balances with the Group:

Name of related parti6 Relationship with the Group

Hffil#E9t++9(-t;€)EFF.A\E
RfiA+ffiMBr€'l]RA\E
^ffi$u#f{+ffi:frt&+Hl\R a

Company subject to cornmon significant influence

Company subject to common significant influence

Company subject to common significant influence

2022 2023

RMB'OOO

2024 2024

RMB'OOO

2025

(b) The Group entered into the following related party transactions with related companies during the Track

Record Period:

Year ended December 3l' Nine months ended September 30,

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Jnaudited)

Related companies

Revenue

The terms of the related party transactions carried out during the Track Record Period were mutually agreed

by the Group and the related companies.

(c) Balance with related parties

As at December 31'
As at

September 30'

?!e714,80525,841:20,7298,408:

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO

Trade and bills receivables

ffiffi+f8ffi.8+€.l]Ra\E . .

ft$u+f€#ffitr&E+HFR^A 1,897

All of the above related party balances are of trade nature.

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

238

8,762

- t-59 -
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541 451



(d) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

The compensation of key management personnel of the Group during the Track Record Period represented the

directors' emoluments as disclosed in Note 14(a) to the Historical Financial Information'

38. SHARE-BASEDPAYMENTS

ln December 2022, one of the then shareholders of the Company sold its shares to one of the employees of

the Company, who is also the director of the Company, at a price below the fair value of the shares which was

primarily esiablished with reference to a recent equity transaction of the Company close to the transaction date. The

share-based payment expenses of RM828,575,000, which was the difference between the tansaction price and the

fair value, was charged to profit or loss of the Group during the year ended December 31, 2022'

On June 21, 2023, the Group granted 25,598,888 RSUs of the Company to 24 eligible employees at a

subscription price of RMB1 per unit. According to the RSU scheme and employees' agreements, the vesting periods

for 2,230,000 shares, 1,443,000 ,hu..r and 21,925,888 shares granted are nil, 3 years and 6 years, respectively, from

the grant date. The shares with vesting period are subject to the Company's financial performance and individual

prrfo*-.. assessment. The fair values of the shares of RMB70.38 per share granted were primarily established with

reference to recent equity transaction of the company close to the grant date.

On December 18, 2023, there is a modification of terms of RSUs, in which vesting period of all RSUs is 6

years, out of which 1,443,000 shares are subject to the Company's financial performance and individual performance

assessment.

The fair values of the RSUs granted on June 21, 2023 and modified on December 18, 2023 were

RMB1,801,650,000 and RMB1,801,650,000, respectively. During the yeals ended December 31, 2023 and 2024 and

nine months ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2025, the Group recognized share-based payment

expenses of RM8256,210,000, RMB1 54,249,000, RMBl4l,l63,000 and RMBI24,484,000, respectively'

39. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT POLICTES AND PROCEDURES

The Group manages its capital to ensure that the entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going

concern while maximizing the retum to shareholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balance.

The capital structue of the Group consists of debts which include total liabilities (which includes trade and

bills payables, other payables and accruals, income tax payables, borrowings, lease liabilities, derivative financial

liabilities, redemption liabilities and defened tax liabilities) and total equity.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. The gearing

ratio is calculated as total liabilities divided by total equity. The gearing ratio were as follows:

As at December 31,

As at
September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Total liabilities
Total equity. .

Gearing ratio .

764,109

583,502
t31%

1,400,132

1,464,167

96%

r.421,901

2,813,484
SlYo

1,076,395

2,977,464

36%
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40 SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES BY CATEGORY

The Group

The following table shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities of the Group:

As at December 31,

2024

As at
September 30'

2022

RMB'OOO

2023 2025

Financial assets

Financial assets at amortized cost:

Trade receivables. . .

Deposits and other receivables

Term deposits

Cash and cash equivalents . .

Financial assets dt FVOCI:

Bills receivable

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at

amortized cost:

Trade and bills payables. . . .

Other payables and accruals,

excluding other tax payables

Lease liabilities .

Redemption liabilities . . . .

Borrowings.

Financial assets

Financial dssets at amortized cost:

Tradereceivables...
Deposits and other receivables

Amount due from a subsidiarY

Term deposits

Cash and cash equivalents . .

Financial assets at FVOCI:

Bills receivable .

RMB'OOO

268,707

10,832

1,832,787

,,1113%

257
:

RMB'OOO

127,740

2,230

2,030,653

,,160,6n

1,905

RMB'OOO

75,666

1,074

20,622

549,521

646,883

3,000

104,995

1,153

20,622

274,417

401,187
:

1,801:

54,863

I 80,788

344

213,637

3 13,188

32,912

I 89,554

261

16,673

1,126,992

71,883

142,631

67

18,007

1,112,130

154,964

I 01,730

66

2,140

769,s38

762,820 1,366,392 1,344,718 1,026,298

Financial liabilities at FVPL:

Derivative financial instruments

The Company

The following table shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities of the Company:

As at
As at December 31, September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

'15,666

1,074

20,622

549,521

646,883

3,000

1 04,995

I,153

20,622

274,411

401,187

1,801

- I-61 -

RMB'OOO

63,666

2,116

210,709

2,022,075

2,298,566
:

902
:

67,161

10,723

421,229

1,705,055

2,204,168
:

251



As at December 31,

As at
Sepiember 3Q

2022 2023 2024 2025

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at

amortized cost:

Trade and bills payables. . . .

Other payables and accruals,

excluding other tax PaYables
Lease liabilities .

Redemption liabilities . . . .

Borrowings.

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

32,912

1 89,554

261

t6,673

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

30,688

100,017140,623

18,007

1,076,142

1,271,642

1,126,992

1,366,392

54,863

l 80,788

344

213,637

3 13,188

762,820:

36,870

769,s38

900,243

470
:

Financial liabilities at FVPL:

Derivative financial instruments

4t FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE

The fair value hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value is provided below.

The Group

Level 2

As rt Dec€mber 31'
As at

September 30'

2022 2023 2024

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments

(fair value tluough profit or loss)

There were no transfers between levels during the period.

The valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs used in determining the fair value measurement

of level 2 and level 3 financial instruments, as well as the inter-relationship between key unobservable inputs and

fair value, are set out in the table below.

Inter-relationshiP between
keY unobsenable inPuts

2025

2,140
:

Financial instrument Valuation techniques used

Signifi cant unobsewable
inputs (Level 3 only)

and fair value
(Level 3 only)

Derivative linancial
instruments .

Market approach

Execution value

quoted by banks

with reference to

the expected return

of the underlying
assets

Not applicable. Not applicable.
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42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The main risks arising from the Group's financial instruments in the normal course of the Group's business are

interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, equity price risk and foreign curency risk. These risks are limited by the

Group's financial management policies and practices described below. Generally, the Group introduces conssrvative

strategies on its risk management. The Group has not used any derivatives and other instruments for hedging purposes

nof does it hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group's interest-bearing financial instruments at variable rates as at December 31, 2022, 2023 and 2024

and as at September 30,2025 are the cash at bank and term deposits except for fixed deposits, and the cash flow

interest risk arising from the change of market interest rate on these balances of relatively short maturity is not

considered significant. The Group's interest-bearing financial instruments at fixed interest rates as at December 31,

2022,2023 and 2024 and as at September 30, 2025 are fixed deposits, redemption liabilities and boffowings and the

change of market interest rate does not expose the Group to fair value interest risk. The directors of the Company

consider that the Group's exposure to interest rate risk is not significant and no sensitivity analysis of interest rate

risk is presented.

(b) Credit risk

The Group's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade and bills receivables, deposits and other

receivables. Management has a credit policy in place and the exposures to these credit risks are monitored on an

ongoing basis.

In respect of trade and bills receivables, deposits and other receivables, credit evaluations are performed on

all debtors. These evaluations focus on the customer's past history of making payments when due and cufrent ability

to pay, and take into account information specific to the customers as well as pertaining to the economic environment

in which the customers operate. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of fade customers

and, where appropriate, credit guarantee insurance cover is purchased. Trade and bills receivables are due from the

date of billing. Normally, the Group does not obtain collateral from customers.

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer.

The default risk of the industry and country in which customers operate also has an influence on credit risk but to

a lesser extent. Concentrations of credit risk are managed by customer/counterparty and by geographical region. The

Group had certain concentrations of credit risks as 680/o, O%, 26% and l2o/o of total trade receivables are due from

largest customer as at December 31,2022,2023,2024 and September 30,2025. The directors carry a periodic review

of the creditworthiness of these customers and consider that the exposure to such credit risk is minimal. Further

quantitative data in respect of the Group's exposure to credit risk arising from trade receivables are disclosed in Note

+ZIUXO. Other than above, the Group does not have any other significant concentration of credit risk'

The Group

O Trade and bills receivables

The Group measures loss allowances for trade and bills receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs

individually and collectively using a provision matrix. As the Group's historical credit loss experience does not

indicate significantly different loss patterns for different customer bases, the loss allowance based on past due status

is not further distinguished between the Group's different customer bases. The bil1s receivable as at December 31,

2022,2023,2024 and as at September 30,2025 were not yet past due. No loss allowance under the ECL model was

recogrrized, as the credit risk on the bills receivable was considered insignificant.
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The following table provides information about the Group's exposure to credit risk and ECLs for trade

receivables as at the end of each reporting period:

3to6
months

Itoz
ysrs

2to3
ysrs

Over 3
y@rsCurrent

1to3
months

6 months
to 1 yer

Individually
asscsed Totrl

At December 31,2022

Expected loss rate (%) ' . ' '

Gross carrying amount

(RMB'000).......

Loss allowance (RMB'000) ' .

At December tl,202l
Expected loss rate (%) . . ' .

Gross carrying amount

(RMB'000).......

Loss allowance (RMB'000) . .

At December 31,2024

Expected loss rate (o/r) ' . . .

Gross carrying amount

(RMB'000).......

Loss allowance (RMB'000) . '

At September 30' 2025

Expected loss rate (%) . . . '
Gross carrying amount

(RMB'000)

lo/o lol lo/c N/A 20Yo N/A N/A N/A

95,613

(e56)

t%

7t,587

(7r6)

71,878

(7 l9)

9,051 213

(e6) Q"

lYr N/A 5% 20% 50% N/A

1,465

(2e3)

l8 213

(43)(t)

l8

(4)

785

(3e3)

50%

213

(107)

231

(231)

10001

78:

(78s)

106,342

(1,347)

76,868

(t,202)

130,135

(2,39s)

273,206

(4,499)

N/A

4,265

(4e)

2,782

(28)

54,459

(7s2)

785

(785)

780

(266\

14,505

(145)

t% 1% lol N/A 20o/o N/A

N/AlVo l0l

Jt,JOt

(374)

l% 34.0o/o N/A 100% l00o/,

219,538

(2,6e8)

At the beginning of the

yearlperiod

Provision/(reversal of
provision) for loss

allowance

At the end of the year/Period

413 1,347

Loss allowance (RMB'000)

Expected loss rates are based on actual loss experience over the past 6 years. These rates are adjusted to reflect

differences between economic conditions during the Track Record Period over which the historical data has been

collected, current conditions and the Group's view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the receivables'

Movements in the loss allowance for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

Year ended December 31, Nine months ended September 30'

2022

RMB'OOO

2023

RMB'OOO

2024 2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOORMB'OOO

1,202

(Unaudiled)

1,202

179

t ?q5

1,193 2,104

t,34'.1 2,395 1,381 4,499

Changes in loss allowance for impairment of trade receivables during the Track Record Period were mainly

contributed by the followings:

- FortheyearsendedDecember3l,2022,2023and2024andninemonthsendedSeptember30,2024 (unaudited)

and2025, increase(decrease) in the ending balances oftrade receivables resulted in an increase(decrease) in

loss allowance of and RMB934,000, RMB(145,000), RM81,193,000, RMB179'000 and RM82,104,000'

respectivelY.

(r45)

1,202

934
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(ii) Deposits and other receivables

In respect of deposits and other receivables, the Group has applied the general approach prescribed by IFRS

9, by measuring loss illo*un.. at an amount equal to l2-month ECLs or lifetime ECLs for deposits and other

receivables. To measure the ECLs, deposits and other receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk

characteristics, ECLs are estimated based on historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific

to the debtors and general economic conditions.

As at the end of each reporting period, all deposits and other receivables are measured at an amount equal to

l2-month ECLs. However, when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance

will be based on the lifetime ECLs. The following table provides information about the Group's exposure to credit

risk and ECLs for deposits and other receivables:

As at December 31'
As at

September 30'

2022 2023

RMB'OOO

2024

RMB'OOO

2025

RMB'OOORMB'OOO

Gross carrying amount

- Deposits and other receivables

Loss allowance

- Deposits and other rcceivables

1,214 1,13 1 2,347

117

10,961

1295',161

Movements in the loss allowance account for impairment of deposits and other receivables are as follows:

Year ended December 31, Nine months ended September 30'

2024

RMB'OOO

2024 2025

RMB'OOO

2022

RMB'OOO

2023

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Unaudiled)

At the beginning of the
year/period

(Reversal of provision/
provision for loss

allowance

At the end of the yearlPeriod'

)/

2l

78

60

6l

(4)

5'.1

:

94

(33)

61
:

57

117

1t7

t2

t29

Changes in loss allowance for impairment of deposits and other receivables during the Track Record Period

were mainly contributed by the followings:

- For the years ended December 31, 2022,2023 and,2024 and nine months ended September 30,2024 (unaudited)

and 2025, (decrease)/increase in the ending balances of deposits and other receivables resulted in a

(decrease)/increase in loss allowance of RMB(33,000), RMB(4,000), RM860,000, RMB2I,000 and

RMB12,000, resPectivelY.

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents and term deposits

In respect of the Group's cash and cash equivalents and term deposits, the directors of the Company consider

the probability of default is low on these balances since the counterparties are financial institutions with high credit

ratings or with good reputation.
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The Company

0 Trade and bills receivables

The Company measures loss allowances for trade and bills receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs

individually and collectively using a provision matrix. As the Company's historical credit loss experience does not

indicate significantly different loss patterns for different customer bases, the loss allowance based on past due status

is not further distinguished between the Company's different customer bases. The bills receivable as at December 31,

2022,2023,2024 and as at September 30,2025 were not yet past dud. No loss allowance under the ECL model was

recognized, as the credit risk on the bi1ls receivable was considered insignificant.

The following table provides information about the Company's exposure to credit risk and ECLs for trade

receivables as at the end of each reporting period:

Current
1to3

months
6 months
to I ysr

3to6
months

Itoz
ysrs

2to3
years

Over 3
yers

Individually
assessed Total

At December 31, 2022

Expected loss rate (%)

Gross carrying amount

(RMB'000)

Loss allowance (RMB'000)

At December 3l' 2023

Expected loss rate (%) . .

Gross carrying amount

(RMB'000)

Loss allowance (RMB'000)

At December 31,2024

Expected loss rate (%) . .

Gross carrying amount

(RMB'000)

Loss allowance (RMB'000)

At Septenber 30, 2025

Expected loss rate (%) . . . .

Gross carrying amount

(RMB'000)........

Loss allowance (RMB'000)

l%o lol lYr N/A 20% N/A N/A N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

t,465

(293)

213

t)'

N/A

9,051

(e6)

95,613

(e56)

2,7t8

(27)

lo/o 101

lo/o l% l% N/A 20o/o

5o/o 20%

18 213

(43)

l8

(4)

(1)

500/o N/A

785

(3e3) 
_

s0% 100%

213 78J

(107) (785)

231

(231)

106,342

(r,347)

76,868

(1,202)

65,413

(1,7 47\

- 68,691

- (1,530)

22,307

(323)

4,265

(4e)

71,587

(7 r6)

9,t99

(e2)

57,048

(408)

39,372

(50 l)

l% 1o/(. 101 N/A N/A 100% 100%

t,428

(14)

78i

(78s)

Expected loss rates are based on actual loss experience over the past 6 years. These rates are adjusted to reflect

differences between economic conditions during the Track Record Period over which the historical data has been

collected, current conditions and the Company's view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the

receivables.

Movements in the loss allowance for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

Year ended December 31, Nine months ended September 30'

2022 2023

RMB'OOO

2024 2024 2025

RMB'OOORMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Unaudiled)

At the beginning of the
year/period

Provision(reversal of
provision) for loss

allowance

At the end of the year/period.

4t3 1,347 1,202

(217)

I,530
:

168545(145)

1,202

934

1,202 1,747

1,34'1
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Changes in loss allowance for impairment of trade receivables during the Track Record Period were mainly

contributed by the followings:

- For the years ended December 31,2022,2023 and 2024 and nine months ended September 30,2024

(unaudited) and 2025, increase(decrease) in the ending balances of trade receivables resulted in an

increase/(decrease) in loss allowance of and RMB934,000, RMB(I45,000), RMB545,000, RMBl68'000

and RMB(217,000), resPectivelY.

(ii) Deposi* and other receivables

In respect of deposits and other receivables, the Company has applied the general approach prescribed by IFRS

9, by measuring loss allowance at an amount equal to l2-month ECLs or lifetime ECLs for deposits and other

receivables. To measure the ECLs, deposits and other receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk

characteristics, ECLs are estimated based on historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific

to the debtors and general economic conditions.

As at the end of each reporting period, all deposits and other receivables are measwed at an amount equal to

l2-month ECLs. However, when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the atlowance

will be based on the lifetime ECLs. The following table provides information about the Company's exposure to credit

risk and ECLs for deposits and other receivables:

As at December 31'
As at

September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Gross carrying amount

- Deposits and other receivables

Loss allowance

- Deposits and other receivables

1,214

61

1,13 1 ', 1'.>'7

lll

r 0,838

11557

Movements in the loss allowance for impairment of deposits and other receivables are as follows:

Year ended December 31, Nine months ended September 30'

20242022 20252023 2024

RMB'OOORMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Unaudiled)

RMB'OOO

At the beginning of the

yearlperiod
(Reversal of provision)/

provision for loss

allowance

At the end of the year/Period

61

(4)

57

94

(33)

6t
:

57

21

78

)t

54

ll1

111

l15

4

Changes in loss allowance for impairment of deposits and other receivables during the Track Record Period

were mainly contributed by the followings:

- For the years ended December 31,2022,2023 and2024 and nine months ended September 30,2024 (unaudited)

and 2025, (decrease)/increase in the ending balances of deposits and other receivables resulted in a

(decrease)/increase in loss allowance of RMB(33,000), RMB(4,000), RMB54,000, RMB21'000 and

RMB4,000, resPectivelY.

(ii, Cash and cash equivalents and term deposits

In respect of the Company's cash and cash equivalents and term deposits, the directors of the Company

consider the probability of default is low on these balances since the counterparties are financial institutions with high

credit ratings or with good reputation.
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(iv) Amount due from subsidiary

The amount due from subsidiary is mainly trade naturo. The Company measures loss allowances for amount

due from subsidiary at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs individually and collectively using a provision matrix. As

the Company's historical credit loss experience does not indicate significantly different loss pattems for different

customer bases, the loss allowance based on past due status is not frrthef distinguished between the Company's

different customer bases.

As rt December 3l'
As at

September 30'

2022 2023

RMB'OOO

2024 2025

RMB'OOORMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Current
Gross carrying amount

Loss allowance.

Movements in the loss allowance for impairment of amount due from subsidiary is as follows:

Year ended December 31, Nine months ended September 3Q

423,142

1,913

213,201

2,492
:

2n2 2024

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

(Jnaudited)

RMB'OOO

At the beginning of the

yearlperiod
Provision/(reversal of

provision) for loss

allowance

At the end of the yearlperiod.

2,492

2,492

2,492

Changes in loss allowance for impairment of amount due from subsidiary during the Track Record Period were

mainly contributed by the followings:

For the years ended December 31, 2022, 2023 and 2024 and nine months ended September 30, 2024

(unaudited) and, 2025, (decrease)/increase in the ending balances of amount due from subsidiary resulted

in a (decrease)/increase in loss allowance of nil, nil and RMB2,492,000, RMB445,000 and

RMB(5 79,000), respectively.

(c) Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the directors of the Company, which has built

an appropriate liquidity risk management ftamework for the management of the Group's short, medium and long-term

funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate feserves.

The following tables detail the Group's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial

liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the

earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The tables include both interest and principal cash flows'

To the extent that interest flows are at floating rate, the undiscounted amounts are derived from current interest rate

at the end of each reporting period.

2023

RMB'OOO

20232024

(s'te)

1,913

445

445
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The Group

As at December 31,2022

Trade and bills payables .

Other payables and accruals

Lease liabilities
Redemption liabilities

Borrowings

As at December 31, 2023

Trade and bills payables . .

Other payables and accruals

Lease liabilities .

Redemption liabilities . . .

Borrowings

As at December 31,2024

Trade and bills payables .

Other payables and accruals

Lease liabilities
Redemption liabilities

Borrowings

As at September 30' 2025

Trade and bills payables

Other payables and accruals

Lease liabilities
Derivative financial

instruments.

Bonowings

Carrying
emount

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Totsl
contractual

undiscounted
cash {lows

Within
l ysr or

on demand

RMB'OOO

More than
1 yer but
lss than
2 yesn

More than
1 ysr but
lss than

2 years

More than
2 years but

less than
5 yers

More than
2 ysrs but
lss than
5 ysK

More than
5 ysn

More than
5 years

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

54,863

1 80,788

344

213,637

3 13,188

s4,863

l 80,788

350

213,637

334,822

s4,863

180,788

350

213,637

151,178 76,246 107,398

762,820 784,460 600,816 76,246 107,398

Carrying
amount

Total
contractuel

undiscounted
cash {lows

Within
1 ysr or

on demand

RMB'OOO

32,912

I 89,554

261

16,673

1,126,992

1,366,392

32,912
I 89,554

263

16,673

349,062

588,464

1,240,896

1,480,298

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

32,912
I 89,554

263

16,673

More than
2 yean but

less than
S yen

2s8,967

258,967:

385,872

385,872

246,99s

246,995:

Carrying
amount

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

71,883

142,631

61

18,007

1,1 12,130

RMB'OOO

154,964

1 0 1,730

66

2,140

769,s38

Total
contractual

undiscounted
cash flows

wB'000

71,883

142,631

61

18,007

1,244,892

1s4,964

101,730

66

2,140

87',t,765

RMB'OOO

7l,883
142,63t

61

18,007

335,835

2,140

91,075

Within
1 ysr or

on demand

More than
2 yers but
lss than
5 yan

More than
5 yere

More thsn
5 ysrs

Totrl
contractual

undiscounted
cash flows

Within
1 yar or
on demand

More than
I yer but
less than
2 y€6

More than
1 y€ar but
Iss than

2 ysN

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

163,592 465,163 280,302

1,344,718 1,477,480 568,423 163,592 465,163 280,302

Carrying
amount

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

154,964

101,730

66

RMB'OOO

95,7l0

95,710

77,671

'17,671

:

613,309

613,3091,025,438 1,136,66s 349,97s
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The Company

As at December 31, 2022

Trade and bills payables .

Other payables and accruals

Lease liabilities .

Redemption liabilities

Borrowings

As at December 31, 2023

Trade and bills payables . .

Other payables and accruals

Lease liabilities ,

Redemption liabilities . . .

Borrowings

As at December 3l' 2024

Trade and bills payables . .

Other payables and accruals

Redemption liabilities . . .

Borrowings

As at September 30' 2025

Trade and bills payables . .

Other payables and accruals

Derivative financial

instruments.

Borrowings

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

76,246 107,398

762,820 784,460 600,816 76,246 107'398

Carrying
amount

RMB'OOO

54,863

1 80,788

344

213,637

3 13,188

Carrying
amount

RMB'OOO

32,912
189,554

261

t6,673

1,126,992

1,366,392

Carrying
amount

Carrying
amount

RMB'OOO

30,688

100,017

470

769,538

Total
contractual

undiscounted
cash flows

Within
1 yesr oi

on demand

More than
1 ysr but
less than
2 yeB

More than
2 yesm but
lss than
5 y€rs

More thsn
5 yen

Total
contractual

undiscounted
cash flows

Total
contractuel

undiscounted
cash flows

Totsl
contractual

undiscounted
cash flows

30,688

100,017

s4,863

I 80,788

350

213,637

334,822

470

877,76s

Within
I ysr or

on demand

Within
1 ysr or

on demand

Within
1 ysr or

on demand

54,863

I 80,788

350

213,637

151,178

30,688

100,017

470

91,075

More than
1 ysr but
lss than
2 yen

More than
1 yer but
less than

2 yers

More than
I yer but
less than
2 yeK

RMB'OOO

More than
2 years but
Iss than

5 years

More than
2 yesn but

I€ss than
5 yeB

RMB'OOO

More than

5 yun

More thtn
5 ysK

RMB'OOO

32,912

189,554

263

16,673

1,240,896

1,480,298:

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

32,912
189,554

263

t6,673

349,062

588,464:

More thsn
2 yea6 but
lss thsn
5 yesB

2s8,967

258,967:

385,872

38s,872

246,995

246,99s

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

36,870

140,623

18,007

1,076,142

1,271,642

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

28030;

280,302:

465,163

465,163:

163,592

163,592

36,870

140,623

18,007

299,847

495,347

36,870
140,623

18,007

1,208,904

1,404,404

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

More than
5 ye6

RMB'OOO

95,710 613,309 77,671

900,713 1,008,940 222,250 9s,710 613,309 77'671
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(d) Foreign currencY risk

The Group

Foreign cuffency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a furancial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has foreign crurency exposures. Such exposures arise from the balances of assets and liabilities in

currencies other than the group entities' functional cunency. The carrying amounts of the foreign crxrency

denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

As at December 31'
As at

September 30'

2022 2023 2024

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Assets

EUROC'EUR).....
United state dollars ("USD")

Liabilities
EUR...
USD...

Management monitors foreign currency exposure by closely monitoring the movements of foreign culrency

rates. Management has set up a policy to require the group entities to manage their foreign exchange risk against their

respective functional curency.

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group's profit before tax in response to reasonably

possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting

period. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax where the RMB strengthens against the

relevant currency. For a weakening of the RMB against the relevant cuffency, there would be an equal and opposite

impact on the profit before tax, and the balances below would be negative. The 5% change in foreign exchange rate

is used when reporting foreign curency risk intemally to key management personnel and represents management's

best assessment of the possible changes in foreign exchange rates.

The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the assumed percentage changes in foreign

exchange rates taking place at the beginning of the reporting yearlperiod and held constant throughout the

yearlperiod.

As at December 31, As at September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

2025

RMB'OOO

1,336,922

$6,rn

31,505

31,505
:

RMB'OOO

1,155,8 15

1J55tr1s

41,768

1,748

43,516

344

427,236

427,580
:

48,969

7,908

56,877:

8,98s

8,626

r7,611
:

26,322

28,402

54,724

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

Increase{decrease) in
profit before tax

Increase(decrease) in
protit before tax

Changes in exchange rate:

RMB appreciates by 5%

against the foreign

currencies
RMB depreciates by 5%

against the foreign

currencies

EUR USD EUR USD EUR USD EUR USD

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

867 989 2,43r (20,966) 2,088 (57,703) 1,57 s (66,846)

(867) (989) (2,431) 20,966 (2,088) s7,703 (1,575) 66'846
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The Company

Foreign curency risk refers to the risk ttrat the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company has foreign currency exposures. Such exposures arise from the balances of assets and liabilities

in currencies other than the Company's functional currency. The canying amounts of the foreign currency

denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

As at
As at December 31' September 30'

2022 2023 2024

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

Assets

EUR

USD

Liabilities
EUR.,.
USD.,.

Management monitors foreigl currency exposure by closely monitoring the movements of foreign cuffency

rates. Management has set up a policy to require the Company to manage their foreign exchange risk against their

respective functional curency.

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Company's profit before tax in response to

reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Company has significant exposure at the end

of the reporting period. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax where the RMB strengthens

against the relevant currency. For a weakening of the RMB against the relevant cuffency, there would be an equal

and opposite impact on the profit before tax, and the balances below would be negative. The 5% change in foreign

exchange rate is used when reporting foreign cunency risk internally to key management personnel and represents

management's best assessment of the possible changes in foreign exchange rates.

The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the assumed percentage changes in foreign

exchange rates taking place at the beginning of the reporting year/period and held constant tlnoughout the

yearlperiod.

As at December 31' As at September 30'

2022 2023 2024 2025

2025

RMB'OOO

1,120,533

lJ'zolz

31,505

31,505

RMB'OOO

1,102,345

1,102,345

41,768

1,748

43,516
:

344

427,236

427,580

48,969

7,908

56,877
:

8,985

8,626

17,611

26,322

28,402

s4,724

Increase(decrease) in
profit before tax

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

Increase(decrease)in Increase{decrease)in
profit before tax Profit before tax

Changes in exchange rate:

RMB appreciates by 5%o

against the foreign

currencies
RMB depreciates by 5%

against the foreign

currencies

EUR USD EIJR USD EIJR USD EUR USD

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

867 989 2,43t (20,e66) 2,088 (s5,030) 1,s75 (s6'027)

(867) (989) (2,431) 20,966 (2,088) 5s,030 (1,57s) s6,027
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43. CONTINGENCIES

During the years ended December 31,2022,2023,2024 and nine months ended September 30,2025, there were

ongoing disputes and legal proceeding between Xiamen Dangfeng Technology Co., Ltd. ("Dangfeng Technology")'

one of the shareholders of the Company, and Zhu Xiaomin (ftHH), an independent third party, as to the

shareholding of Dangfeng Technology in the Company. Zhu Xiaomin brought a legal action against Dangfeng

Technology and the Company, pursuant to which he alleged that Dangfeng Technology held certain shares in the

Company on trust for him, representing approximately 0.12% of the total issued share capital' As of December 31,

2024, such legal action was still ongoing and has not yet been settled. The court dismissed Zhu Xiaomin's claims in

the first instance in April 2025 and Zhu Xiaomin filed an appeal in Mray 2025. Considering (i) as confirmed by the

pRC legal adviser of the Company, the Company will not be subject to cash or share payment obligations as a result

of such legal proceeding, and (ii) the shares in dispute only account for 0.12% of the total issued share capital, which

have no control or influence in the daily operation of the Company, the directors of the Company are of the view that

the dispute will not have a material adverse impact on the financial position and operation of the Group. Subsequent

to the filing of the appeal in May 2025, the Xiamen lntermediate People's Court conducted a hearing in June 2025

and issued a final judgment in July 2025. The Court rejected Zhu Xiaomin's request to be registered as a formal

shareholder of the Company on its official register'

As of September 30,2025, there were no significant contingency items for the Group and the Company'

44. SI'BSEQUENT EVENT

There was no material event subsequent to the Track Record Period to be disclosed.

45. SUBSEQUENT FINANCIAL IMORMATION

No audited financial statements have been prepared by the Group and the Company or any of the companies

comprising the Group in respect of any period subsequent to September 30,2025.
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